Rules of Conduct for Public Hearings

1. No person shall be disorderly, abusive, or disruptive of the orderly
-a ﬁ conduct of the hearing.

P— ‘// 2. Persons shall not testify without first receiving recognition from the
M . I I CITY OF b presiding officer and stating their full name and residence address.
I e rs u rg 3. No person shall present irrelevant, immaterial, or repetitious festimony

A COMMUNITY LINKING or evidence.
AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY

4. There shall be no audience demonstrations such as applause,
cheering, display of signs, or other conduct disruptive of the hearing.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
CITY OF MILLERSBURG

PLANNING COMMISSION
Monday, April 22, 2019
6:00 p.m.

Agenda
A. CALL TO ORDER
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
C. ROLL CALL

D. QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS
1) File No: CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park
The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review
for a 28 space senior manufactured home park with four proposed guest
parking spaces, drainage features, one open space areq, landscaping,
and one proposed point of access from NE Millersburg Drive.

E. CITY PLANNER UPDATE
F. ADJOURNMENT

Upcoming Meeting:
April 29, 2019 @ 4:00 p.m. — Planning Commission Workshop
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Millérsbu rg STAFF REPORT:

A COMMUNITY LINKING
AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY

File No: CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park

Proposal: The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review for a 28
space senior manufactured home park with four proposed guest parking spaces, drainage
features, one open space area, landscaping, and one proposed point of access from NE
Millersburg Drive.

L. BACKGROUND
A. Applicant: Wiliam Eddings

B. Location: The site has no address. It is located easterly of NE Sedona Road and
southerly of NE Millersburg Drive (see attached vicinity map).

C. Review Type: The proposed Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan review requires a
hearing before the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission is scheduled to
hold a hearing on the application on April 22, 2019. The Planning Commission
decision can be appealed to the City Council. Any appeal of the City Council’s
decision relating to this matter will be considered by the Oregon Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBA).

D. Public Notice and Hearing: Notice was mailed to all property owners within 100 feet
of the proposed location, posted in City Hall on April 3, 2018 and information related
to the hearing is posted on the City’s website here -
http://cityofmillersburg.org/planning-commision/

E. Review Criteria: Article 2 82.400(2) for the Site Plan Review and 2.500(2) for the
Conditional Use Permit.

F. Current Zoning: Rural Residential- 10 Acre Minimum- Urban Conversion (RR-10-UC)

G. Proposed Zoning: N/A

H. Property Size: 4.4 acres

|.  Background: The applicant attended a pre-application meeting on January 2, 2019.
The parcel proposed for the development was created as part of a partition done in
2008. On March 11, 2019 the City removed the Manufactured Home Park as a
conditionally permitted use in the existing zone, RR-10-UC. However, in the State of
Oregon, an application is ‘vested’ in the zoning rules that existed at the time the
application was submitted. This application was submitted prior to the March 11 text
amendment that eliminated the use from the zone. As such, the application is being
processed as a conditional use permit because the ‘manufactured home park’ was
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listed as a conditional use in the code that existed at the time the application was
accepted on February 12, 2018.

It should be noted, while the applicant is proposing that this be an age-restricted
community, the City cannot hold the applicant to that requirement. Should the
applicant elect to change this to a non-age-restricted community, the City would
not require an official change to the permit. Additionally, the City would not
regulate any self-imposed age-restrictions for the project. For the purposes of this
staff report, and consideration of the project, the Planning Commission cannot
consider the age-restriction proposed by the applicant.

I AFFECTED AGENCY, PUBLIC NOTICE, AND PUBLIC COMMENTS

Agencies:
The applicant’s materials were transmitted to the following agencies/departments on

March 12, 2019: City of Albany, Albany Fire Department, Linn County Sheriff’s Office, City
of Millersburg Engineer, Oregon Department of State Lands, PacificCorp, Linn County
Planning and Building Department, Linn County GIS, Northwest Natural Gas, United
States Postal Service, the Albany School District, the Cascade West COG, and Republic
Services. To date, the following comments have been received:

e The City of Milersburg Engineer provided comments. These have been
incorporated.

Public:
Notice of the April 22, 2019 hearing was mailed to all property owners within 100 feet of
the property. To date, no written comments have been received by staff.

Il. CRITERION
CITY OF MILLERSBURG DEVELOPMENT CODE

The applicant’s proposal requires both a conditional use permit and a site plan pursuant to the
development code requirements. The code requires that the applicant satisfy criteria for each
application. This staff report is required to outline how the applicant is meeting each set of
criteria. However, the development code criteria for each case type (CUP and SP) are
identical (see Code Section 2.400(2) and 2.500(2)). To avoid duplication, both the CUP and the
SP are reviewed together below.

As an additional note, a manufactured home park is a unique type of project in the State of
Oregon. The State has developed a set of requirements for manufactured home parks. These
are found in the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDPSC).
Chapter 10 of the OMDPSC regulates manufactured home parks. Chapter 10 explains that
cities are allowed to create additional regulations as long as those regulations are “not less
than the minimum requirements” in the code and “not greater than the requirements for single
family uses in the underlying zone.” It is important to understand that the Planning Commission
has the ability to interpret the City code, and to interpret areas where ambiguity exists
between State rules and City codes. The Commission cannot interpret the State Code. Any
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interpretation must be explained in the findings.! Where staff feels that some interpretation is
required, the findings provided in the staff report will attempt to clearly detail the interpretation.
Any Planning Commission interpretation made during the hearing (that is not used in the staff
report) should be fully explained so it can be included in the final decision.

For the Site Plan- (2) Decision Criteria. After an examination of the site and prior to
approval, the Planning Commission must make the following findings:

For the Conditional Use Permit- (2) Decision Criteria. The conditional uses listed in the
Code may be permitted, altered, or enlarged upon authorization of the Planning
Commission in accordance with the following findings:

For both the SP and CUP:

(a) The proposed development or use does not conflict with the City’s
Comprehensive Plan.

ANALYSIS: Section 9 of the Comprehensive Plan contains a list of Land Use Goals and
Policies. Section V of this report goes through the pertinent policies from the
Comprehensive Plan. In summary, based on staff’s review, the project may be consistent
with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan depending on how the Planning
Commission interprets the Provisions of the Plan. See Section V for more detail.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project may meet the required criteria.

(b) That the proposed development or use complies with the standards of the
land use zone and does not conflict with city codes and ordinances that are
applicable to the application.

ANALYSIS: This criterion requires the applicant to comply with standards listed in the
code. The code standards come from several sections of the code including:

e Article 4 - Zoning Designation Standards

e Atrticle 5 - Development Standards

e Article 6 - Use Standards, including Section 6.165 regulating Manufactured Home

Parks
e Atrticle 7 - Special Area Standards
e And Article 8 - Improvement Standards

This criterion is important because it links the standards to the criteria, essentially making
all standards into criterion by extension. All standards are reviewed in detail in Section IV
of this staff report. In summary, the project as proposed does not meet several
standards. Conditions of approval were added to address these concerns. See Section
IV for more detail and for proposed conditions of approval.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required
standards; however, with the addition of conditions of approval, the project can
comply.

1 ORS 197.829
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(c) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact on traffic
flow or to pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular safety, and future street right-of-way
are protected.

ANALYSIS: There are a number of staff concerns specific to traffic.

Access: The project site is proposing a singular access point on NE Millersburg Drive. The
proposed access is located between an existing residential driveway and NE Sedona
Road. Pursuant to the 2008 partition that created the project site parcel, the applicant is
required to eliminate the driveway for the single-family home that is essentially
surrounded by the applicant’s property, and have the home use the new access drive
proposed for the manufactured home park. This will remove the existing single-family
home driveway from NE Millersburg Drive, leaving only the proposed new intersection for
the manufactured home park.

Section 5.122, Transportation Standards, subsection 5(f) explains the City’s access
spacing requirements. NE Millersburg Drive is designated as an arterial in the City
Transportation System Plan (TSP). Therefore, the access spacing between the project
access point and the nearest intersection (NE Sedona Road) is required to be at 600 feet
between intersections and/or 300 feet between driveways. It is not clear if the project
driveway is to be considered an intersection or a driveway. Such a distinction may not
be relevant because Section 5.122(5)(g) explains that access at less than these
distances is permitted if the property has no other reasonable access. The applicant has
no other 'reasonable’ means of access. Bridges could be used, or neighboring homes
along Sedona could be removed to provide access; however, these are not reasonable
alternatives. Therefore, the applicant cannot provide the required spacing. However,
Section 5.122(7)(a).6 further explains that if the access spacing cannot be achieved, a
traffic impact analysis is required. The applicant has submitted a traffic impact analysis.

The traffic impact analysis, composed by DKS and Associates, explains that the
proposed project will generate about 300 traffic trips per day. The study also explains
that the access spacing will be about 165 feet between NE Sedona Road and the
proposed project access, which does violate the access spacing requirements. The
study explains that the low volume of expected traffic from the project will not create an
unsafe traffic condition on Millersburg Drive and suggests the project be constructed as
designed. No mitigation, such as signals or stop signs, are proposed in the study.
Because the code allows for substandard spacing if there are no other options for the
applicants and if a traffic study has been submitted?, then staff finds that the access
spacing is acceptable. If the intent of the spacing is to promote safety, and the study
suggests that the intersection will be safe, then the intent of the code is met.

Additionally, the Albany Fire Department has reviewed the proposed project and
determined that a single point of access is acceptable for up to 30 dwelling units,

2 The code does not specify that the study demonstrate anything specific, only that a study be
submitted. Staff is interpreting the code to mean that the study must show that all proposed street
improvements will be safe. The study does indicate that the proposed improvements will be safe.
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provided adequate internal circulation is provided. While the internal circulation is
discussed further below, for the issue of access, the Fire Department has indicated that
the proposal is adequate.

Internal Circulation: The project proposes an internal loop for a circulation system. All
internal circulation streets are considered private streets. The City has specific standards
for private streets, and the streets proposed do not meet the City standards outlined in
Article 5 and 8.

It appears that the applicant designed the internal streets using table 10-C of Chapter
10 in the OMDPSC (see table below). The site plan shows an internal street width of 20
feet. The City Code in Section 6.165, the manufactured home park standards, explains
that when there is a conflict between the City Code and the OMDPSC, the State
standards in Chapter 10 shall govern. As designed, the applicant is proposing a two-way
street with no parking on either side. Based on the table, that would require a 20-foot
pavement width.

However, the City and the Albany Fire Department, in their letter dated March 12, 2019,
have expressed concerns with the lack of on-street parking. The 20-foot pavement
width would require that no on-street parking be permitted. The City Manager, Kevin
Kreitman, who previously served as a Fire Chief for the City of Albany, Oregon, and later
for Redding, California, and the letter from the Albany Fire Department, have explained
that people will often ignore no-parking signs and still park on the street. The Planning
Commission has expressed similar concerns previously with street designs that do not
allow on-street parking, going so far as to request that ‘skinny streets’ be removed for the
Code during the next forthcoming Code revision. lllegal parking on these posted no-
parking streets presents a public health and safety concern. When a car is illegally
parked on a 20-foot pavement width, the ability for a fire or emergency vehicle to
navigate the project site is significantly restricted, creating a dangerous situation and
hazard. Alternatively, when on-street parking is allowed, the 20-foot pavement width is
maintained because the design of the street allows for cars to safely park on the side of
the street. In addition, local law enforcement does not have jurisdiction to enforce no-
parking requirements on private streets. Therefore, there is no mechanism to insure on-
street parking will not occur.

Because the proposed project is a conditional use permit3, the Planning Commission has
the authority to impose conditions deemed necessary for health, safety and welfare.
Staff is recommending that the Planning Commission require, through conditions of
approval, that the internal streets permit parallel, on-street parking on both sides. Based
on the OMDPSC Table 10-C (below) the State would then require a pavement width of
30 feet.

3 Section 5.117(4) explains that the Planning Commission has the authority to request additional setbacks,
street right of way, and improvements for development projects that are submitted as conditional use
permits.

CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park
Staff Report to Planning Commission — April 22, 2019 Page 5

of 24



TABLE 10-C
MINIMUM PAVEMENT WIDTHS

ONEOR ONELANE PARKSTREET

TWO OF A CONNECTING ONE T™W0O  COMMONDRIVE
WAY DEVIDED TO THE WAY WAY -WAY
STREET STREET PUBLIC WAY  ALLIEY AILILEY
TUNOBSTRUCTED TRAFFIC
LANE WIDTH 16 Feet 12 Feet 20 Feet 12 Feet | 16 Feet 9 Feet
NO PARKING
ON EITHER SIDE 20 Feet 14 Feet 30 Feet 14 Feet 20 Feet 12 Feet
PARATILEL PARKING
ON ONE SIDE 30 Feet 19 Feet 34 Feet 19 Feet 26 Feet 19 Feet
PARATIEL PARKING ON
BOTH SIDES 30 Feet 28 Feet 34 Feet 28 Feet 30 Feet 28 Feet
30 DEGREE DIAGONAL
PARKING ON ONE SIDE 333 Feet 293 Feet 37.3 Feet 293 Feet | 33.3 Feet 293 Feet
30 DEGREE DIAGONAL
PARKING ON BOTH SIDES 50.6 Feet 46.6 Feet 54.6 Feet 46.6 Feet | 50.6 Feet 46.6 Feet
45 DEGREE DIAGONAL
PARKING ON ONE SIDE 35.6 Feet 32.6 Feet 39.6 Feet 326 Feet | 35.6 Feet 32.6 Feet
45 DEGREE DIAGONAL
PARKING ON BOTH SIDES 552 Feet 52.2 Feet 59.2 Feet 522 Feet | 35.2 Feet 522 feet
60 DEGREE DIAGONAL
PARKING ON ONE SIDE 39 Feet 39 Feet 41 Feet 39 Feet 39 Feet 39 Feet
60 DEGREE DIAGONAL
PARKING ON BOTH SIDES 60 Feet 60 Feet 62 Feet 60 Feet 60 Feet 60 Feet
90 DEGREE PERPINDICULAR
PARKING ON ONE SIDE 43 Feet 43 Feet 43 Feet 43 Feet 43 Feet 43 Feet
90 DEGREE PERPINDICULAR
PARKING ON BOTH SIDES 2 Feet 62 Feet 62 Feet 2 Feet 62 Feet 62 Feet
NOTES:
1. Use thus table to size all streets, alleys, and common driveways with or without on-street parking.
2. The dimensions shown are measured curb to curb and includes all traffic lanes and on street parking but does not include curbs.
sidewalks, or walloways.
3. Alternate street configurations may be used with prior approval from the authority having junisdiction.
4. Alternate parking angles or configurations may be used with the prior approval from the authonity having junsdictions.
5. Where a street or alley 1s not designed for parlang on one or both sides, 1t shall be identified as a “No Parling " area.
6. A two-foot wide bike lane may be added to one side of any street or alley without mcreasing the size of the street or alley.
7. Thus table does not include parking sized to meet the accessibility requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
For more information, see Chapter 11 of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.
8. This table 1s based on mformation provided through the American Institute of Architects (AIA).

In addition, Section 10-2 of the OMDPSC lists a host of specific design features that the

City may regulate. Internal street design is not listed. It is not clear if the silence on

internal streets means that the City is allowed to regulate street design. Because this is

ambiguous, the City code can control. Section 5.123(15) of the City Code explains:
“Private streets are permitted within Planned Unit Developments, Mobile Home Parks
and singularly owned developments of sufficient size to warrant interior circulation on
private streets. Design standards shall be the same as those required for public
streets unless approved by the Planning Commission.”

Table 2 of the Transportation System Plan adopted by the City of Millersburg in 2016
shows required design width requirements for public and private streets. This table
explains that a residential local street with parking on one side would require a curb to
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curb pavement width (not including sidewalks) of 32 feet. Staff proposes the following
condition of approval:

PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: The applicant shall revise the site plan showing alll
internal streets with a minimum curb to curb width of 32 feet, allowing for parking on one
side of the street. Streets shall be signed to allow parking on one side only. Should the
inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the
Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan
review process.

Pedestrian circulation Following on the previous understanding that the City street
standards apply to the project site, the requirements shown in the street design table
previously mentioned (from Section 5.123(4)) apply. Therefore, the internal streets are
required to include sidewalks on both sides of the street, with landscape planters
separating the sidewalk from the street. The sidewalks must be 5 feet wide on each side,
and the planter strips must be 4 feet wide* on each side, for a total street width of 50
feet. The site plan shows 4-foot sidewalks on one side of the internal streets which does
not conform to the Code requirement. A condition of approval is proposed requiring
the project include sidewalks and planter strips in conformance with the Code.

It should be noted that Code Section 5.123(4)> allows the Planning Commission to
approve alternative right-of-way widths based on topography or the shape of a project.
While the shape of the project is unique, the need for safe pedestrian walkways is
critical. Safe pedestrian walkways are needed because of the unique shape of the
project’s site; inherently the streets do not provide long sight distances to allow motorists
to see pedestrians and pedestrians to see motorists. The short streets and sharp internal
curves of the street design make sidewalks essential to protect pedestrians. Additionally,
it should be noted that this requirement is the same requirement used for traditional
single-family homes. These are not additional, more strict requirements, but rather, these
are the standard requirements of the Code. Staff proposes the following condition:

PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all
internal streets with 5-foot sidewalks on both sides and 4-foot planter strips separating the
sidewalks from the curbs. The minimum full street width, sidewalk to sidewalk shall be at
least 50 feet, to allow safe pedestrian circulation consistent with the code. Should the
inclusion of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the
Planning Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan
review process.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
criteria.

(d) That proposed signs or lighting will not, by size, location, color or operation,
have an adverse impact on traffic, limit visibility or have an have an adverse
impact on adjacent properties.

4 This is required again in Section 5.123(5)g and 5.124(4)
> And Section 5.123(5)h
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ANALYSIS: The applicant is not proposing any signs with the project. Lighting is proposed
for streets. A total of 9 street lights are proposed. All street lighting will be required to
comply with Section 5.135 of the Millersburg Code, which will require each to be 25 feet
tall. Specifically, Section 5.135(3) requires that lighting shall not shine into neighboring
residences. Because the proposed project will be below grade of several existing
homes that neighbor the site, all lighting will be visible from the neighboring homes.
Required landscape screening (discussed later in this report) will help prevent glare into
homes; however, staff proposes the following condition of approval:

PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: The applicant shall provide details on the lighting
to show all street lighting to be shielded to prevent any light from shining into a
neighboring residence. This includes general downward shielding on lights not directly
adjacent to homes.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
criteria.

(e) That water, wastewater disposal and utilities are available and have the
capacity to serve the proposed development or use and can be extended in the
future to accommodate future growth beyond the proposed land division.

ANALYSIS: Existing sewer and water lines are available to the site within NE Millersburg
Drive. Individual sewer and water extensions are provided at each potential home site
through a private system. Individual meters can be provided by the applicant; however,
this is not a requirement by the City. Individual City meters will not be permitted. The
unigue location of the site will likely prevent any additional future utility connections to
the site, as all neighboring properties are either developed or un-developable.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria.

(f) That the proposed development or use does not have an adverse impact on
existing or proposed drainageways including flow disruptions, flooding,
contamination or erosion on drainage-ways and required drainage facilities are
provided that have the capacity to serve the proposed development or use.

ANALYSIS: The project site is located next to Crooks Creek. According to the County GIS
system, and a wetland study submitted by the applicant, there is a wetland feature that
crosses the site as well.  Additionally, the site sits lower than the recently constructed
homes to the south and west of the site. Some backyard drainage seems to
occasionally cross the property. The applicant has submitted a wetland delineation
study that shows that the project will not encroach on any wetlands that are considered
part of Crooks Creek; however, some onsite historical drainage is considered wetlands.
The study proposes that the applicant mitigate the impacts to the onsite wetlands
through offsite mitigation that has yet to be identified. This is typical for impacts such as
this. The amount of mitigation needed is not significant, and the applicant should be
able to satisfy the requirement with the concurrence of DSL. The study has been sent to
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the Division of State Lands (DSL) for their review. DSL will need to approve (concur with)
both the study and any mitigation prior to any disturbance of the soil. Staff proposes the
following condition of approval:

PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL:
e Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention

requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without
adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties.

e Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site
that is in excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction Standards
(ACS). The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C Permit
submittals. A copy of the approved and signed permit shall be provided to the City prior
to any ground disturbing activities.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
criteria.

(9) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact, potential
hazards or nuisance characteristics as identified in Section 2.140, Item 21 of the
Application Site Plan consistent with the standards of the Zoning District and
complies with the applicable standards of all regulatory agencies having
jurisdiction.

ANALYSIS: Section 2.140 Item 21 explains that the applicant is required to identify any
emissions that may result from the application. In this case, no emissions are anticipated.
There could be a potential for aesthetic impacts because homes bordering the site on
the west and south are situated on a higher elevation than the site itself. Screening is
required in the Manufactured Home Park Standards. These are discussed at length later
in this report. It should be noted that aesthetics are not listed in Section 2.140 Item 21,
and as such are not considered a nuisance concern.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required criteria.

(h) That the proposed development or use does not conflict with the standards of
other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.

ANALYSIS: The project was transmitted to other regulatory agencies for review. Any
comments received were made conditions of approval on the project.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the required criterion;

however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
criteria.

STANDARDS

CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park
Staff Report to Planning Commission — April 22, 2019 Page 9

of 24



The proposed design complies with all the specifications and design requirements and
standards of the Millersburg Development Code, Articles 4-8, except as noted or explained in
more detail below. The standards of the RR-10-UC zone do not apply because use listed in the

Conditional Use section of the RR-10-UC zone specifically indicate that a manufactured home
park shall use the standards from Section 6.165.
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SECTION 5.118 DRAINAGWAY SETBACKS & 5.119 WETLAND AND RIPARIAN AREAS

ANALYSIS: These Code sections explain that a setback of 50 feet from the top of the
bank of any fish bearing stream is required. The existing conditions and topography
provided by the applicant indicates that the project will remain more than 50 feet from
the top of bank of Crooks Creek. All mitigation for the wetland impacts will have to be
approved through DSL prior to any ground disturbance. Previous conditions address this.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

SECTION 5.122(3) PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE & 5.124 SIDEWALKS

ANALYSIS: This section has been previously discussed in this staff report for criterion C.
Staff is proposing that sidewalks be added on both sides of the street in order to comply
with these standards. See previously proposed conditions of approval.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

SECTION 5.123 STREETS

ANALYSIS: As previously mentioned for criterion C, the streets as designed do not
address the public health, safety and welfare of the City. Conditions of approval have
been proposed to require wider streets in order to comply with the standards listed in this
code section.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

SECTION 5.126 STORM DRAINAGE

ANALYSIS: This section requires drainage standards to assure the public is protected from
flooding. Preservation if significant drainage features and setbacks from said features
are requirements listed in these standards. The information provided by the applicant
provides some detail of how the project proposes to address stormwater, however
additional detall is required to assure compliance with City and State requirements.
Conditions of approval are proposed below to assure compliance.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF APPRPOVAL:

e LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall not
exceed bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious surfaces
must be collected and transported to a natural or public drainage facility with sufficient
capacity to accept the discharge.”
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The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including means to
detain peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not exceed bare land
runoff rates, along with supporting calculations to collect, route, and discharge
stormwater to an approved discharge point. The drainage plan must be approved by
the City Engineer prior to issuance of building permits. The drainage plans shall conform
to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

e Allroof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved discharge
point. Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties. Applicant must provide
proposed drainage plan for approval.

e Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention
requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without
adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard,;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

SECTION 5.134 LANDSCAPING

ANALYSIS: The proposed project is required to provide landscaping consistent with this
code section. The landscape plan submitted was a preliminary plan that did not
contain sufficient detail to satisfy the requirements of Section 5.134 (b). A condition of
approval proposes the submittal of a more detailed landscape plan to show
conformance with all aspects of Section 5.134, including screening, street trees and front
yard landscaping. Any screening required in Section 5.134(9) is superseded by the
screening requirement specific to manufactured housing (listed in Section 6.135).

PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: The applicant shall submit detailed landscape
and irrigation plans showing conformance with Section 5.134 and all other landscape
requirements.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

SECTION 5.135 EXTERIOR LIGHTING

ANALYSIS: Lighting for the project has been discussed previously for criterion D. All street
lights are required to include shielding to be compatible with the neighbors to the north,
east and south.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard,;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

SECTION 6.165 MANUFACTURED DWELLING PARKS
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Based on the nature of the application, each standard for this Code section is reviewed
below.

(1) Where Permitted: Class "A" or "B" Manufactured Dwellings are permitted in all
Manufactured Dwelling Parks. Manufactured Dwelling Parks are permitted in the
City's Rural Residential Zones in accordance with the standards of Section 6.165
and the provisions for Conditional Use approval contained in Section 2.500.

ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that all manufactured homes will be a class A or
B, and under 10 years old.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(2) Minimum Site Area: An area that provides space for four or more manufactured
dwellings together with all conditions and standards required by Chapter 10 of the
OMDS and the standards contained in Section 6.165 herein.

ANALYSIS: The project proposes 28 units on 4.4 acres. The project is permitted up to 30
units based on the density allowance. The applicant’s narrative has indicated that the
project meets all the standards of OMDPSC Chapter 10.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.
(3) Density: Maximum density of the park shall not exceed 7 units per gross acre.

ANALYSIS: The project proposes 28 units on 4.4 acres. The project is permitted up to 30
units (4.4 acres x 7 per acre = 30 units) based on the density allowance. The proposed
unit count is below the allowance, thus in conformance.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(4) Access: Manufactured Dwelling Park access shall occur from a public Collector
or Arterial street.

ANALYSIS: The project takes access from NE Millersburg Drive which is classified as an
arterial.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(5) Permitted Uses: Manufactured Dwelling Parks may contain manufactured
dwellings and accessory structures, community laundry and recreation facilities
and other common buildings for use by park residents only, and one residence
other than a manufactured dwelling for the use of a caretaker or a manager
responsible for maintaining or operating the park.

ANALYSIS: The applicant is not proposing any additional facilities; no laundry or office is
proposed. No structures of any kind are proposed with this project. The "unit” spaces are
proposed. The applicant has indicated that he plans to purchase the units for each
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space himself, though that is not a requirement of the project. He could also rent the
space and allow a renter to provide their own dwelling unit. The applicant has
indicated in his narrative that he plans to administer the facility himself.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(6) Conditions: Upon granting site plan approval for a manufactured dwelling park,
the Planning Commission may require establishment of deed covenants,
conditions and restrictions (CC&Rs) or other conditions including but not limited
to any of the following where such are deemed necessary for the mitigation of
adverse impacts on an adjacent area:

(a) Limit the type of units to be installed to Class "A" or Class "B" or both.

(b) Additional landscaping or screening on the park boundary.

(c) Increased setbacks from park boundaries.

ANALYSIS: The applicant has indicated that class A and B units will be used. Additional
landscape screening is discussed below (additional screening is proposed by staff).
Additional setbacks do not seem to be required.

Any requirements such as these will be required to be shown on the project documents.
Any breach of these will be considered a breach of the project description as approved
by the Planning Commission and are grounds for penalties as outlined in the Code,
which would include civil remedies. The same would be true of any CC&R restrictions
that would be imposed. So, while the Planning Commission may require CC&R's, they
offer protections that are similar to those granted to the City by virtue of the approval
itself. The Commission may require CC&R's if desired.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(7) Improvement Standards: Park standards shall conform to The Oregon
Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDS) within the Park boundary
and shall conform to City Standards when abutting public streets.

(8) Streets: Public streets located within the Park and the first 100 feet of private
Park streets connecting to a public street shall conform to City standards.

ANALYSIS: The internal street, as shown on the applicants exhibit and outlined in their
narrative, is consistent with the City standards where it meets NE Millersburg Drive and for
100 feet from NE Millersburg Drive. The project does not abut any other City street. The
street standards for the rest of the internal streets have been discussed previously in this
staff report for criterion C. Conditions have been added to re-design all internal streets
to match City standards.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(9) Perimeter Setbacks: Distance of a manufactured dwelling or accessory
structure from an exterior park boundary or public right of way shall be 20 feet.
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ANALYSIS: The project was designed to meet the City setback requirement of 20 feet
from the park boundary to any manufactured dwelling unit as shown on the applicant’s
site plan.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(10) Landscaping: All common areas within a Manufactured Dwelling Park shall be
landscaped and maintained by the Park owner in conformance with the approved
Landscape & Irrigation Plan.
(@) The following minimum standards per each 2,000 square feet of open
area shall apply unless approved by the Planning Commission:
1. One tree at least six feet in height.
2. ten shrubs or accent plants.
3. The remaining area containing walkways and attractive ground
cover at least 50% of which must be living ground cover within one
year of planting.
4. All manufactured dwelling spaces shall be landscaped within six
months of manufactured dwelling placement. Such landscaping shall
be the responsibility of the park owner.

ANALYSIS: The applicant submitted a preliminary landscape plan. Alone, it does not
show full conformity with these requirements. The applicant's narrative expands on the
exhibits to say that he will comply with the requirements. Previously a condition of
approval was proposed by staff that would require a more detailed landscape plan that
would show conformity with these requirements.

The applicant points out that the code is not clear regarding the need for the detention
and wetland areas to be added into the calculation regarding coverage. If these areas
are to be included, the applicant would be required to provide an additional 48 trees
and 477 shrubs. Typically, areas such as basins and wetlands are not considered
buildable and are excluded from any percentage requirements for landscaping. Staff
recommends that these areas be excluded from the required landscape calculations.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

(b) Perimeter Property Screening: The entire perimeter of the manufactured
dwelling park shall be screened except for driveways and Clear Vision
Areas. The following minimum standards shall apply:
1. One row of evergreen shrubs shall be planted which will grow to
form a continuous hedge at least six feet in height and be at least 80
percent opaque, as seen from a perpendicular line of sight, within two
years of planting, or
2. A minimum of a five-foot wood fence or masonry wall shall be
constructed, providing a uniform sight obscuring screen, or
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3. An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or wood fence or
masonry wall shall be provided which shall form a sight and noise
buffer at least six feet in height.

4. At least 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each
remaining 1,000 square feet of required buffer area; and

5. The remaining area treated with attractive, living ground cover (i.e.,
lawn, ivy, evergreen shrubs, etc.).

ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative goes into detail regarding how the applicant
intends to meet the screening requirements. First, it is important to note that the project
site sits below grade from the neighbors that surround the site on the west and south.
Staff asked the applicant to provide an additional sight line exhibit showing a section
diagram with the elevation difference, the existing units surrounding the site and the
proposed unit locations to clarify how the grade difference impacts the project. This
exhibit, attached, was provided but did not provide enough detail to clearly show the
line of sight for what the existing homes will see if the project were approved and
constructed.

The screening described in the Code above was clearly intended for a situation where
the neighbors were at grade. Further, it is clear that the Code’s intent is to assure that
the manufactured homes cannot be seen from the neighboring property. The grade
separation is a unigue site feature. Indeed, the Code anticipated that not all
circumstances would be as clear cut as the listed requirements seem to imply. The
Code allows the Planning Commission to require additional screening if needed. In this
case, in order for the applicant to meet the intent of the Code, additional screening will
be required.

The applicant has explained in the narrative and shown on the site plan that they intend
to plant 5-foot Leyland Cypress trees along the entire outer park perimeter. Their
narrative explains that within 2 years these should screen 80% of the view from the park
boundary. Property to the east is additionally separated by Crooks Creek, thus these
properties to the east should be adequately screened with the proposal. The neighbor
to the north is also at grade with the project site, thus the screening proposed by the
applicant should be sufficient for this neighbor.

However, the homes along the west and south of the site are higher. The proposed
Cyprus trees taper near the tops of the trees; the sight obscuring ability diminishes as the
trees ascend. Because the homes along the south and west border are at a higher
elevation, the trees will not meet the intent of the Code, which is to obscure the park
from the neighbors. Additionally, most of the neighboring homes are two story homes.
The Code is not clear on the details or perspective of the need to obscure the park from
view. People on the second floor of the homes will command even more of a view of
the property. Where the Code is not clear, the Planning Commission has additional
ability to apply discretion in order to assure the intent of the Code is met. Again, staff
contends that the intent is not met with Cyprus trees alone. While the Cyprus trees wiill
help, staff proposes a condition of approval that would require additional large canopy
trees for each manufactured home site and along the entry drive. A canopy will
obscure large portions of the park from additional heights, including the second stories
of the neighboring homes. Staff proposes the following condition of approval:
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PROPOSED CONDITION OF APPROVAL: The applicant shall include one additional sight
obscuring, large canopy tree on each unit space along the south and west of the park,
including along the west side of the entry drive. The trees should be at least 24” box in
size, 7 feet tall at planting, and that will grow to substantial canopy within 5 years, at
which time they must provide at least 80% opacity when viewed from at least 6 feet in
height from a perpendicular line of sight. The canopy at full growth should not overhang
the property lines of the park site. All planting must be completed prior to occupancy of
any manufactured home.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

(11) Utilities: All manufactured dwelling parks must provide each lot or space with
storm drainage, municipal sanitary sewer, electric, telephone, and municipal
water, with easements dedicated where necessary to provide such services. All
such utilities shall be located underground. Utilities shall be connected in
accordance with state requirements and the manufacturer's specifications.

ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative has indicated that all utilities will be provided by
the park owner and will all be placed underground.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project can meet the required standard.

(12) Design and Submission Requirements:
(a) Professional Design Team: The applicant for proposed Manufactured
dwelling (MH) Parks shall certify in writing that the services of a registered
architect, landscape architect or registered engineer licensed by the State of
Oregon have been utilized in the design and development of the project.

ANALYSIS: The applicant’s narrative has indicated that the design was done by a
registered civil engineer.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project meets the required standard.

(b) Site Plans Required: The Conditional Use Application for a new or
expansion of an existing MD Park shall be accompanied by 12 copies of the
site plan of the proposed park containing the following information in
addition to that required in Section 2.140 for Application Site Plans. The plot
plan shall show the general layout of the entire Park and shall be drawn to
scale. The drawing shall include all of the following information:

1. Name and type of Park, address, owner, Desigh Team members,

scale, date and north point of plan.

2. A vicinity plan showing streets and properties within 500 feet of the

development site.

3. Plot plan of park boundaries and the location, dimensions and

number of MH spaces. Number each space and demonstrate that
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planned spaces can reasonably accommodate a variety of MH or RV
types.
4. Location and dimensions of existing and proposed structures,
together with the usage and approximate location of all entrances,
heights, and gross floor areas.
5. Location and dimensions of roads, accessways, parking, loading
facilities, garbage receptacles and walkways.
6. Extent, location, arrangement, and proposed improvements of all
open space, landscaping, fences and walls.
7. Location of lighting fixtures for park spaces and grounds.
8. Location and area of recreation spaces and buildings in square
feet.
9. Locations where park water, sewer, drainage and utility systems
connect to City systems.
10. Location of existing and proposed fire and irrigation hydrants.
11. Enlarged plot plan of a typical MH space, showing location of the
stand, patio, storage space, accessory structures, parking, sidewalk,
utility connections, and landscaping.
12. Architectural drawings and sketches demonstrating the planning
and character of the proposed development.
13. A construction time schedule and development phasing plan.
14. Detailed plans required. Prior to application for a building permit
to construct a new Park or to expand an existing Park, the applicant
shall submit five copies of the following detailed plans:

a. A legal survey.

b. Plans of new structures.

c. Water and sewer systems.

d. Utility easements.

e. Road, sidewalk, and patio construction.

f. Drainage system, including existing and proposed finished

grades.

g. Recreational improvements including swimming pool plans

approved by the Oregon State Board of Health.

h. Landscaping and irrigation plans.

ANALYSIS: The exhibits submitted by the applicant show most of the details required
above. The plans did not show any details regarding the garbage receptacles. As
such, a condition of approval has been added to require the submission of a detailed
trash collection plan for staff approval. No permanent structures are proposed. A
condition of approval has also been added for the building permit requirements of item
14 above, though because the Code requires this, the condition is redundant.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
e Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and
approval a trash collection plan.
e Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit 5 copies of the
following detailed plans: a legal survey, plans for placement of all new structures,
water and sewer systems, utility easements, road, sidewalk, and patio
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construction, drainage system, including existing and proposed finished grades,
recreational improvements and landscaping and irrigation plans.

e Construction on the City of Millersburg public water, sewer, street, or storm system
requires a Private Construction of Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit. If a PCPI
permit is obtained, a right-of-way permit may not be required. All required public
improvement plans shall be submitted to the City for review and approved by the
City prior to beginning construction. The engineering plans shall conform to the
Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All
utilities shall remain uncovered until inspected and approved by the City. All
required public improvements shall be completed and approved by the City prior
to issuance of building permits.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project does not meet the standard;
however, with the proposed conditions of approval, the project can meet the required
standard.

V. CITY OF MILLERSBURG COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
City of Millersburg Comprehensive Plan

The City of Millersburg Comprehensive Plan implements the 19 State Goals. Based on staff
review, the project is consistent with all goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The
following are relevant and pertinent policies from the Comprehensive Plan.

Chapter 9.1- Planning

Policy 16. Close coordination shall be maintained between the school district, fire
districts, serving utilities, Linn County, the City of Albany and other governmental
agencies having facilities or programs in the area.

ANALYSIS: The project was transmitted to several agencies for review. Those who
responded are included.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.
Chapter 9.4- Housing

Policy 1. The City recognizes the need for an adequate supply of sound, decent
and attractive housing which includes a variety of types and designs which are
responsive to community needs.

ANALYSIS: The project provides housing. Generally manufactured homes are
more affordable than traditionally built homes, thus adding to the variety of
housing types for the area. It is not clear if the last portion of the policy speaks to
the needs of those needing housing or those that live in the surrounding area.
Some of the neighboring owners have expressed concerns with the proposed
project indicating that the higher density afforded by the manufactured housing
park may not be compatible with the surrounding community, and that the new
project may impact their housing property values.

CUP 19-01 & SP 19-01 Evening Star Manufactured Home Park
Staff Report to Planning Commission — April 22, 2019 Page 19
of 24



VI.

VII.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project may be consistent with the
policy.

Chapter 9.5- Land Use

Residential Land Use Policy 2, When urban development occurs, the city shall
encourage compact residential development within the existing Residential
District to provide more efficient land utilization and to reduce the cost of housing,
public facilities and services.

ANALYSIS: The proposed project is a compact form of residential development,
not as compact as multi-family, which would also be permitted on the site, but
more than the 10,000 square foot minimum requirement for single family homes.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project is consistent with the policy.

Residential Land Use Policy 8, Residential areas shall be protected from excessive
through traffic, conflicting land uses, or other encroachments that would impair a
safe, quiet living environment.

ANALYSIS: Manufactured homes parks are a controversial type of housing. They
have traditionally suffered from a negative stigma. Future negative impacts are
very difficult to predict. Compatibility between established single-family homes
and manufactured home parks is highly subjective. Often this is established on a
case by case basis; this project is no different. Ultimately the role of the Planning
Commission is to act as a body of community representatives and apply
discretion to subjective areas of policy and code, such as compatibility. This
project will not introduce additional through traffic to preexisting communities,
and should not ultimately result in an unsafe community. The increased density
could result in more noise than a traditionally platted 10,000 square foot
community, based simply on the fact that there are more people per square foot.
The question of the proposed project being a possible conflicting land use will be
up to the Planning Commission.

FINDING: Based on the analysis above, the project may be consistent with the
policy.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above findings of fact, with the conditions of approval, the proposed
project satisfies the applicable criteria, and staff recommends the Planning Commission
approve Application No. CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01 pursuant to the conditions of approval
listed below.

ALTERNATIVE RECOMMENDATION
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VIII.

Should the Planning Commission elect not to approve the proposed development, they
could continue the item for further discussion or deny the application citing_the specific
criteria not satisfied by the application.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

General Conditions:

1.

This land use approval shall substantially comply with the submitted narrative and
exhibits, except as indicated in the following conditions. Additional development or
change of use may require a new development application and approval.

This approval permits no more than 28 manufactured home sites on the project site. Any
other business or change to this business, including more than 28 units, is not permitted.

The project permitted by this approval shall commence within one year of approval or
the permit is void. An extension of the permit may be granted through a new
conditional use permit process.

All manufactured units within the project shall be less than 10 years old at the time of
installation and shall be either class A or B.

Prior to the submittal of any building permits:

5.

10.

The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all internal streets with a minimum curb to
curb width of 32 feet, allowing for parking on one side of the street. Should the inclusion
of these requirements significantly change the design of the project, the Planning
Commission will be required to review the revised design using the site plan review
process.

The applicant shall revise the site plan showing all internal streets with 5-foot sidewalks on
both sides and 4-foot planter strips separating the sidewalks from the curbs. The
minimum full street width, sidewalk to sidewalk shall be at least 50 feet, to allow safe
pedestrian circulation consistent with the Code. Should the inclusion of these
requirements significantly change the design of the project, the Planning Commission wiill
be required to review the revised design using the site plan review process.

The applicant shall provide details on the lighting to show all street lighting to be shielded to
prevent any light from shining into a neighboring residence. This includes general downward
shielding on lights not directly adjacent to homes.

Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit five copies of the
following detailed plans: a legal survey, plans for placement of all new structures, water
and sewer systems, utility easements, road, sidewalk, and patio construction, drainage
system, including existing and proposed finished grades, recreational improvements and
landscaping and irrigation plans.

Prior to application for a building permit, the applicant shall submit for review and
approval a trash collection plan.

The applicant shall submit detailed landscape and irrigation plans showing conformance with
Section 5.134 and all other landscape requirements.
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IX.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The applicant shall include one additional sight obscuring,- large canopy tree on each unit
space along the south and west of the park, including along the west side of the entry drive. The
trees should be at least 24” box in size, 7 feet tall at planting, and that will grow to substantial
canopy within 5 years, at which time they must provide at least 80% opacity when viewed from
at least 6 feet in height from a perpendicular line of sight. The canopy at full growth should not
overhang the property lines of the park site. All planting must be completed prior to occupancy
of any manufactured home.

LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall not exceed
bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious surfaces must be collected
and transported to a natural or public drainage facility with sufficient capacity to accept the
discharge.”

The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including means to detain
peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not exceed bare land runoff rates,
along with supporting calculations to collect, route, and discharge stormwater to an approved
discharge point. The drainage plan must be approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of
building permits. The drainage plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards,
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention requirements, but
must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point without adverse impacts to
upstream or downstream properties.

Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and off site that is in
excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction Standards (ACS). The applicant
shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for NPDES 1200-C Permit submittals. A copy of the
approved and signed permit shall be provided to the City prior to any ground disturbing
activities.

NOTICES TO THE APPLICANT

The applicant should also be aware of the following standards and processes that are required
for development. These are not part of the decision on this land use case and are provided as
a courtesy to the applicant. Please contact City Hall with any questions.

1.

Construction within City of Millersburg right-of-way must conform to the City of Albany
Standard Construction Specifications, which have been adopted by the City of
Millersburg and requires a City of Millersburg right-of-way permit. All pavement patching
work shall conform to the City of Millersburg Trench Backfill and Pavement Patching
Standards. All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed
contractor and conform to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications, except as
modified by the City of Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards

Construction on the City of Millersburg public water, sewer, street, or storm system
requires a Private Construction of Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit. If a PCPI permit is
obtained, a right-of-way permit may not be required. All required public improvement
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plans shall be submitted to the City for review and approved by the City prior to
beginning construction. The engineering plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering
design standards, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer. All utilities shall remain
uncovered until inspected and approved by the City. All required public improvements
shall be completed and approved by the City prior to issuance of building permits.

3. Aright-of-way permit is required for any work in the public right-of-way, including utility
connections, sidewalks, and driveways. All pavement patching work shall conform to
the City of Millersburg Trench Backfil and Pavement Patching Standards. All work within
the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed contractor and conform to the
Albany Standard Construction Specifications, except as modified by the City of
Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards.

4. System Development Charges (SDCs) for water and sewer are due at the time of
connection. Commercial SDC charges are based on equivalent dwelling units.

5. All agreements required as conditions of this approval must be signed and recorded.

6. Wetlands may be present on the site. Work within wetlands is subject to the
requirements of the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

7. A private water and sewer system shall be constructed to serve the development, with
connections to the existing public water and sewer systems in Millersburg Drive meeting
the requirements of the City of Albany Engineering Standards and the City of Albany
Standard Construction Specifications. A single public water meter will be required to
serve the development; individual public meters for individual dwellings are not allowed.
It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine the required meter size and fire flow
bypass, if applicable, including any required vaults, to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

8. All roof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved discharge
point. Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties. Applicant must provide
proposed drainage plan for approval.

9. Compliance with the Conditions of Approval is the responsibility of the developer or its
successor in interest.

10. The developer is responsible for all costs associated with any remaining public facility
improvements and shall assure the construction of all public streets and utilities within
and adjacent to the tentative map as required by these conditions of approval, to the
plans, standards and specifications of the City of Millersburg.

11. The continual operation of the property shall comply with the applicable requirements
of the Millersburg Development Code.

12. This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from other
local, state or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this decision.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The applicant shall comply with the fire protective standards administered by the Linn
County Building Official and the Albany Fire Department. Hydrant and turnaround
locations shall be provided by the applicant and approved by the Albany Fire
Department and the City.

In the event there is engineered fill on any public roads or lots, the applicant’s soils
engineer and testing lab shall obtain and record compaction tests and submit results for
the review and approval of the City Engineer.

Driveways shall conform to Section 5.120 of the Millersburg Development Code, with
individual driveway slopes not exceeding a grade of 14%.

Decks, fences, sheds, building additions, and other site improvements shall not be
located within any easement unless otherwise authorized in writing by the City Engineer.

Dust shall be controlled within the development during construction and shall not be
permitted to drift onto adjacent properties.

Noise shall be kept at the minimum level possible during construction. The developer
shall agree to aggressively ensure that all vehicles working in the development shall
have adequate and fully functioning sound suppression devices installed and
maintained at all times.

All construction sites shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition at all times.
Construction debris, including food and drink waste, shall be restricted from leaving the
construction site through proper disposal containers or construction fencing enclosures.
Failure to comply with this condition may result in a “Stop Work” order until deficiencies
have been corrected to the satisfaction of the City.

EXHIBITS
A. Zoning Map
B. Vicinity Map
C. Applicant’s Description, application and project materials D. Incompleteness
letter dated 2/27/19
E. Applicant response to incompleteness dated 3/4/19
F. Additional exhibit showing sight line distances (not inlcuded, to be distributed at
hearing)
G. City Engineer comments dated 4/15/19
H. Public Hearing Notice
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APPLICANT STATEMENT

William L Eddings owns a 4.4 acre parcel located south off of 2652 N Millersburg Road that is
zoned Rural Residential-Urban Conversion-RR-10-UC (Township 10S; Range 3W; Section
17DD; Tax Lot 600). The owner is proposing to construct a 55 or older manufactured park
which is listed in the zone as a conditional use in the zone. The development will have 28 spaces
and have direct access onto Millersburg Road. All units placed within the park will meet the “A”
or “B” standards of doublewide or single wide less than 10 years in age. Mr. Eddings has chosen
the name of Evening Star for the name of the park. The following will address the City of
Millersburg zoning criteria for a manufactured dwelling park in the RR-10-UC zone:

Section 4.113 (1) Purpose. The Rural Residential-Urban Conversion Zone is applied in rural
residential area with standards for continued rural development until a transition to urban
residential use occurs. Urban Residential standards shall apply to approved Urban Conversion
areas where municipal water and sewer facilities are provided or approved by the City.

Response: The subject property is located just east and north of recently subdivided land that
has both public sewer and water that serves the residential dwellings that have been built on the
individual lots. Prior to construction of the manufactured park the applicant will obtain approval
for the design of a water and sewer service plan for the park. Noted in the approval for the
partition that created the subject parcel in Staff review #6 is that Municipal water and sewer is
available from Millersburg Drive. It was also noted in the conditions for approval in #5 that with
future development of the subject parcel municipal water and sewer are available to serve both
parcels created in the partitioning but that connection to Parcel 2 is deferred until development of
parcel 1. The proposed development will comply with the Section 1.113 (1) of the zone.

Section 4.113 (3) Conditional Uses In an RR-10-UC Zone, the following uses and their
accessory uses may be permitted subject to the additional provisions of Section 2.500.

(e) Manufactured dwelling parks in conformance with Section 6.165.

Response The applicant will address both Sections 2.500 and 6.165 later in this report. At
this time it is possible to conclude that a manufactured park can be permitted under the
conditional use provisions of the RR-10-UC Zone.

Section 2.500 Conditional Uses (2) Decision Criteria. Conditional uses listed in this Code may
be permitted altered, or enlarged upon authorization of the Planning Commission in accordance
the following findings:



(a) That the proposed development or use does not conflict with the City’s
comprehensive Plan.

Response: The current zoning is the implementing ordinance for the Comprehensive Plan. A
manufactured dwelling park is listed in the zone as a conditional use. Therefore it can be
concluded that the proposed manufactured park is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and is not in conflict with its provisions.

(b) That the proposed development or use complies with the standards of the land use
zone and does not conflict with city codes and ordinances that are applicable to
the application

Response: As part of this review the applicant will supply a response to the specific
standards of the city zoning code and ordinances that apply to the creation of a manufactured
home park. These responses with be done addressing specific sections of the land use code as
well as the engineering standards of the city. In each instance the applicant will list the specific
standard that needs to be addressed and provide a response that verifies compliance. Subject to
these responses the applicant will comply with (b) above.

(c) That the proposed development does not have an adverse impact on traffic flow or
fo pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular safety ad future street rights-of-ways
are protected.

Response: The proposed manufactured park is to serve the adult senior segment of the
housing market. As such it will not be a source of any major traffic generation. The park will
have one entrance onto a public road and will be developed in accordance with city design
standards. The surrounding subdivisions do not provide any street access points onto the subject
parcel and will not be used for access. Any public improvements to streets for the items listed in
(c) will occur along Millersburg Road and will comply with the city standards. In the approval
that created the partitioning for the subject parcel it was noted that the “proposed street plan
submitted with the request was in conformance City standards and provides the most economic,
safe and efficient circulation of traffic in relation to the existing City street system and does not
have an adverse impac on pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular safety” (see Findings for approval of
the request #6). Subject to compliance with city standards for development the applicants
proposal will comply with (c) above.

(d) That the proposed signs or lighting will not, by size, location, color or operation,
have an adverse impact on traffic limit visibility or have an have adverse impact
on adjacent properties.

Response:  Again, it should be noted that the proposed use of the property is for a senior
manufactured park. As such it should not have lighting that will not conform to the size,
location, color or operation that would cause impact on traffic, limit visibility, or have impact on



adjacent properties. These concerns are usually addressing commercial or industrial
developments and are not a concern for residential developments. As conditioned, the applicant
will comply with (d) above.

(e) That water, wastewater disposal and utilities are available and have the capacity
fo serve the proposed development or use and can be extended in the future to
accommodate future growth beyond the proposed land division.

Response: The engineering firm that has conducted the design of the development has shown
that the issues relating to water, wastewater disposal and utilities will conform to city standards.
As far as these items being extended in the future, it is not anticipated that this will occur
because the development does not connect to other developable lands without a creek and
wetland crossing. The above findings will show compliance with (e) above.

) That the proposed development or use does not have an adverse impact of
existing or proposed drainage ways including flow disruptions, flooding,
contamination or erosion, on drainage-ways and required drainage facilities are
provided that have the capacity to serve the proposed development or use.

Response: The applicant has employed a wetlands consultant that is addressing these issues
and that report will be submitted along with this report. Findings in that report will show
compliance with the standards and findings listed in (f) above.

(g) That the proposed development will not have an adverse impact potential hazards
or nuisance characteristic as identified in Section 2.140, Item 21of the Zoning
District and complies with the applicable standards of all regulatory agencies
having jurisdiction.

Response: Section 2.140, Item 21 specifically addresses potential impacts of the
development with regards to emissions such as noise, water quality, vibration, smoke, odor,
fumes, dust, heat, or glare of electromagnetic interference. These issues are usually related to a
conditional use for a commercial or industrial use of a property. None of these potential impacts
would be associated with a residential development and especially a senior manufactured park.
It is not anticipated that the issues addressed in Section 2.140, Item 21 will occur in any amount
that would affect neighboring properties so (g) is met.

(h) That the proposed development or use does not conflict with the standards of
other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction.

Response: Other jurisdictions that may have standards or regulations governing the subject
parcel would be the State Division of Lands for any fill or mitigation of wetland issues and these
are being addressed by the wetlands consultant. Additional standards may be imposed by local
fire jurisdictions as to access and street design but these standards can be imposed as a condition



of any approvals given. It is not expected that there will be any impacts to the 100 year
floodplain so there should not be an issue with the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA). Other than these two issues the regulatory reviews will be addressed by the City of
Millersburg. Item (h) above is or will be met.

Section 6.165 Manufactured Dwelling Parks

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS), Chapter 446 and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR), Chapter
918, and Chapter 10 of the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDS)
specify the standards and regulations for Manufactured Dwelling Parks in the State of Oregon.
Section 6.165 contains additional supporting standards for all Manufactured Dwelling Parks
located within the City of Millersburg as permitted in Chapter 10 of the OMDS. In case of
conflict, the state standards of Chapter 10 shall govern.

Response: Chapter 10 begins with a general statement specifically: 10-1-1 Statewide Code.
It states “This code establishes the minimum and maximum requirements for the design and
construction of manufactured dwelling parks throughout the State of Oregon to provide
uniformity and affordability and to keep construction costs predictable. Except where
specifically permitted by this code, no jurisdiction may require a person to exceed the
requirements of this code.” In discussions with staff additional requirements were being
proposed as a possibility within the park concerning the internal street improvements. Staff
mentioned that there could be an increased street standard above that proposed by the applicant.
In reviewing Chapter 10 it is apparent that Table 10-C specifically allows for a 20 foot street as
long as there is no parking allowed. In addition, park streets can be constructed with a 4 foot
pedestrian walkway on either side of the street with the requirement for a walkway only on one
side of the street. Table 10-C of the OMD State Code requires a travel width of 16 feet for two
way roadways and also requires a 4 foot pedestrian walkway on one side. Therefore, the
proposed 24 foot private drive within the park could accommodate both the travel lanes as well
as the pedestrian walkway. As noted in the OMDS standards, where there are conflicts with
local jurisdictions the OMDS code shall govern. Based upon these standards the proposed
manufactured park will meet the minimum standards required in Table 10-C.

(1) Were permitted: Class “A” or “B” Manufactured Dwellings are permitted
in all Manufactured Dwelling Parks. Manufactured Dwelling Parks are
permitted in the City’s Rural Residential Zones in accordance with the standards
of Section 6.165 and the provisions for Conditional Use approval contained in
Section2.500.

Response: As noted in the introduction, all of the units placed in the park will conform to the
design standards of an “A” or “B’ unit. They will all be under 10 years in age and will either be
double wide or single wide. The applicant is working with a new home sales and manufacture to



obtain units for each space meeting the standards listed above. The applicant will comply with
(1) above.

2) Minimum Site Area: An area that provides space for four or more manufactured
dwellings together with all conditions and standards required by Chapter 10 of
the OMDS and the standards contained in Section 6.165 herein.

Response: The subject parcel is 4.4 acres in size. The standard in the development ordinance
is a density of no more than 7 dwelling units per acre. The park could have up to 30 units but the
applicant is proposing 28 spaces and will comply with the code density maximum. Many of the
OMDS Code standards are specific to space design as well as building materials. This can be
addressed as part of any site plan approval and during the building permit process. The
standards listed in Section 6.165 are being addressed as part of this applicant statement
throughout out this report. Findings will show compliance with the standards and provisions of
this section of the code. (2) above will be met.

(3).  Density: Maximum density of the park shall not exceed 7 units per gross acre.

Response: The subject parcel is 4.4 acres in size. Using this measurement there would be a
possibility of 30 units within the park. The applicant is proposing 28 units so will comply with
(3) above.

(4)  Access: Manufactured Dwelling Park access shall occur from a public collector
or Arterial street.

Response: The sole access point of the proposed manufactured dwelling park will be onto
Millersburg Drive. Millersburg Drive is listed in the transportation plan as an arterial.
Therefore, the proposed manufactured park will comply with (4) above.

(5)  Permitted Uses: Manufactured Dwelling Parks may contain manufactured
dwellings and accessory structures, community laundry and recreation facilities
and other common buildings for use by park residents only, and one residence
other than a manufactured dwelling for the use of a caretaker or a manager
responsible for maintaining or operating the park.

Response: Mr. Eddings lives within a 10 minutes driving time to the park and will serve as
the manager and rental agent so there will be no need for an onsite manager. The park plan does
not include any community laundry facilities, developed recreation facilities or common
buildings. Since this is a senior park the need for recreation facilities are limited. The proposed
park will comply with the elements listed in (5) above.

(6) Conditions:  Upon granting site plan approval for a manufactured dwelling
park, the Planning Commission may require establishment of deed covenants,
conditions and restrictions (CC&Rs) or other conditions including but not limited



fo any of the following where such are deemed necessary for the mitigation of
adverse impacts on an adjacent area:

(a)  Limit the type of units to be installed to Class “A” or Class “B” or both.
(b)  Additional landscaping or screening on the park boundary.
(c) Increased setbacks from park boundaries.

Response: As noted previously, all of the units placed in the park will either be Class “A” or
Class “B” units. The applicant is proposing to plant 5 foot Leyland Cypress along the entire
outer boundary of the park. Within 2 years these will grow to an 8 foot height and will form a
sight obscuring border the will be 80% opaque. All units will meet the 20 foot setback from the
park boundary as required in the conditional use standards.

The surrounding land to the west and south is developed with a single family subdivision. All of
the lots are at least 5 feet above the subject parcel and this restricts the location of units on the
subject parcel at the 20 feet setback provided in the ordinance. Properties to the east are buffered
from the development by an area of wetlands and Crooks Creek. To the north will be another
single family dwelling. that will also be screened from the manufactured park by the planted
buffer trees. No additional setbacks are being proposed. Based upon this discussion, the
applicants’ proposal will comply with the conditions listed in (a), (b) and (c¢) above

(7) Improvement Standards: Park standards shall conform to the Oregon
Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specially Code (OMDSO0 within the park
boundary and shall conform to City Standards when abutting public streets.

Response: In discussions with Planning Division Staff is was noted that the first 100 feet of
the access driveway off Millersburg Drive will have to be developed to a city street standard.
The applicant has included that development into the design. The remainder of the park will be
developed to meet the OMDS standards and other standards listed by the City. Subject to
conditions, the applicant can comply with (7) above.

(8) Streets: Public streets located within the Park and the first 100 feet of
private Park streets connecting to a public street shall conform to City standards.

Response: This standard is included in the park design as noted in (8) above will be met.

(%) Perimeter Setbacks: Distance of a manufactured dwelling or accessory
structure from an exterior park boundary of public right of way shall be 20 feet.

Response: All manufactured dwellings and accessory structures will comply with the
standard setback listed in (9) above.



(10)  Landscaping: All common areas within a manufactured dwelling park shall be
landscaped and maintained by the Park Owner in conformance with the approved
Landscape & Irrigation Plan.

(a) The following minimum standards per each 2,000 square feet of open area
shall apply unless approved by the Planning Commission.

1. One tree at least six feet in height.

2, Ten shrubs or accent plants.

3. The remaining area containing walkways and attractive ground
cover at least 50% of which must be living ground cover within
one year of planting.

4. All manufactured dwelling spaces shall be landscaped within six

months of manufactured dwelling placement. Such landscaping
shall be the responsibility of the park owner.

Response: The applicant will meet all of the above standards as part of the development of
the park. The applicant has submitted a site plan for a typical space with the landscape noted.

In addition, the applicants engineer has submitted a landscaping design standard that states that
40 trees are required and an additional 395shrubs/accent plants (this is based on a design area of
78,873 square feet of open space in the home area. These trees and shrubs will be dispersed to
each lot and along the entrance road and park. If the area within the 16,495 square feet of open
space in wetland/detention area is included there will be a need to increase to 48 additional trees
and 477 shrubs/accent plants will be required. Due to the limitation of a portion of the property
being within an identified wetland the trees and shrubs can only be planted at the north and east
angle points of the wetland. The trees and shrubs will be dispersed to each lot an along the
entrance road. Based upon this plan and subject to conditions, the applicant can conform to (10)
(a) 1-4.

(b)  Perimeter Property Screening: The entire perimeter of the
manufactured dwelling park shall be screened except for driveways and
Clear vision area. The following minimum standards shall apply:

1. One row of evergreen shrubs shall be planted which will grow to
SJorm a continuous hedge at least six feet in height and be at least
80 percent opaque as seen from a perpendicular line of sight
within two years of planting, or

2. A minimum of a five foot wood fence or masonry wall shall be
constructed providing a uniform sight obscuring screen, or



3. An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or wood fence
or masonry wall shall be provided which shall form a sight and
noise buffer at least six feet in height.

4. At least 5 five-gallon shrubs or 10 one-gallon shrubs for each
remaining 1,000 square feet of required buffer area, and

3. The remaining area treated with attractive, living ground cover
(i.e., lawn, ivy, evergreen shrubs, etc.)

Response: As noted in the engineers findings, the trees and interior landscaping plan can
comply with the standards listed in (b) above. Perimeter trees will be planted at the property
boundary and will be able to meet the standard listed in 1 above. No fence or masonry wall is
being proposed as a perimeter screen because the trees will meet the screening standard of the
ordinance. In addition, the applicant is not proposing to build an earth berm on the property,
and again, this is because the proposed buffering trees will comply with 1 above. The engineer
has allowed for the shrubs noted in 4 as part of their landscaping calculations. Each lot will be
developed to the design of the individual space renters with attractive living ground cover to
meet 5 above. Based upon the above discussion, the applicants’ proposal can comply with the
elements listed in (b) (1-5) above.

(11)  Utilities: All manufactured dwelling parks must provide each lot or space
with storm drainage, municipal sanitary sewer, electric,
telephone, and municipal water, with easements dedicated where
necessary to provide such services. All such utilities shall be
located underground. Utilities shall be connected in accordance
with state requirements and the manufacturer’s specifications.

Response: The engineering design of the park will assure that all utilities will be provided to
each space and they will be underground. A storm drainage plan is included in the engineering
plan submitted by the applicant. Due to the utility design being done by a registered civil
engineer there are assurances that the services to each lot will be engineered and designed to
meet the manufactured specific design standards.

(12)  Design and Submission Requirements:

(a)  Professional Design Team: The applicant for proposed Manufactured
dwelling (MH) Parks shall certify in writing that the services of a
registered architect, landscape architect or registered engineer licensed
by the State of Oregon have been utilized in the design and development of
the project.



()

Site Plans Required: A Conditional Use Application for a new or
expansion of an existing MD Park shall be accompanied by 12 copies of
the site plan of the proposed park containing the following information in
addition to that required in Section 2.140 for Application Site Plans. The
plot plan shall show the general layout of the entire park and shall be
drawn to scale. The drawing shall include all of the following

information:

1. Name and type of park, address, owner, Design Team members,
scale, date and north point of plan.

2. A vicinity plan showing streets and properties within 500 feet of
the development site.

3, Plot plan of park boundaries and location, dimensions and number
of MH spaces. Number each space and demonstrate that planned
spaces can reasonably accommodate a variety of MH or RV types.

4. Location and dimensions of existing and proposed structures,
together with the usage and approximate location of all entrances,
heights, and gross floor areas.

3, Location and dimensions of roads, accessways, parking loading
Jacilities, garbage receptacles and walkways.

6. Extent, location, arrangement, and proposed improvements of all
open space, landscaping fences and walls.

7. Location of lighting fixtures for park spaces and grounds.

8. Location and area of recreation spaces and buildings in square
feet.

9. Locations where park water, sewer, drainage and utility systems
connect to City systems

10.  Location of existing and proposed fire and irrigation hydrants.

11.  Enlarged plot plan of a typical MH space, showing location of the
Stand, patio, storage space, accessory structures, parking,
sidewalks utility connections, and landscaping

12. Architectural drawing and sketches demonstrating the planning

and character of proposed development.



13. A construction time schedule and development phasing plan.

14.  Detailed plans required. Prior to application for a building permit
fo construct a new Park or to expand and existing Park, the
applicant shall submit five copies of the following detailed plans:

a. A legal survey.

b. Plans of new structures.

&, Water and sewer systems.

d. Utility easements.

e. Road, sidewalk and patio construction.

f Drainage system including existing and proposed finished
grades.

g Recreational improvements including swimming pool plans

approved by the Oregon State Board of Health.
h. Landscaping and irrigation plans.

Response: The applicant has employed the services of a Traffic Engineer, a Registered Civil
Engineer, a Wetlands Consulting Service and a Land Use Planner to compile the elements
needed to make this application. All of the above elements are addressed by the submittals and
will be submitted to the city for their review and approval. Any questions should be directed to
Norman Bickell at (5030 (510-1742) for an immediate response to the issue.

Summary:  The issues and criteria are complex and the applicant has supplied what is
believed an answer to the each criteria and shown compliance. There may still be questions or a
need for further clarification by city staff and these elements will be addressed prior to the public
hearing with the Planning Commission. The applicant awaits your review and comments.



Land Use Application Form . — {,.
PP Case No. (WP 'C{‘(j/ >/J(7‘Z>L‘

Date
Type

Check the Type of Land Use Requested:

D (PA) Pre Application
I:l (VR) Variance (list standards can be varied

[ ] (sP) site Plan Review in description)

(CUP) Conditional Uses D (CP) Comprehensive Plan Amendment
D (PL) Property Line Adjustment l:] (ZC) Zone Change

[:' (SD) Subdivisions (4 or more lots) I:I (AN) Annexations

I:I (PA) Partition (3 or less lots) l:l (VA) Vacations

THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY

l. Property Owner/Applicant Information

A. Applicant(s) Norman Bickell C&C\Lyq( dshe L e Edd:h,;)
Email Address NPickell0027@aol.com

Mailing Adaress 2232 42nd Av. SE #771 Salem, Oregon 97317
Phone number (203) 510-1742

B. owner(s) William L Eddings
Email Address_Williameddings@gmail.com
Mailing Address 1979 Clover Ridge NE Albany, Oregon 97322
Phone number (203) 569-9758

L. Properily Information

A. Legal description of property: Township 108 Range SW Section 17DD
Tax Lot 600
B. Additional Properties:
Township __ "~ Range Section Tax Lot
Township _ " Range Section Tax Lot

C. Site Address (if-any) None

D. Zoning/Comp Plan Designation RR-10-UC/Residential




L. Authorizing Owner/Applicant Certifications

I hereby certify that the statements, attachments, exhibits, plot plan and other information
submitted as a part of this application are frue and any approval granted based on this
information may be revoked if it is found that such statements are false. By submitting this form the
Owner, or Owner's authorized agent/ representative, acknowledges and agrees that City of
Millersburg employees, and appointed or elected City Officials, have authority fo enter the
project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and
gathering information related specifically to the project site. | further acknowledge that | have
read the applicable standards for review of the land use action | am requesting and understand
that | must demonstrate to the City review authorities compliance with these standards prior to
approval of my request.

Owner/applicant signature (/(//4%&1% %f% Date -/ i %

Date

Owner/applicant signature

V. The following materials must be submitted with your application or it will not be accepted at the
counter. Once taken at the counter, the City has up to 30 days to review the materials submitted
to determine if we have everything we need to complete the review.

A narrative explaining how the application meets all required criteria shown in City land use
Development Code, Article 2 (hitp://citvoimillersburg.ora/millersburg-land-use-development-
code/)

At least 3 folded sets of the project Site plan. The site plan must be drawn to scale and show
existing and proposed locations of buildings, access, parking, loading, landscaping, screening,
fencing, drainage, water supply, sewage disposal, public utilities, unique site features (creeks
and wetlands) and exterior lighting.!

A copy of the deed for the subject property.

A copy of any easement granting access to the subject property, if the property does not
have frontage on a public road.

If the applicant for this request is not the property owner, then authorization from the owner
must be submitted with the application.

A copy of all permits, licenses, and authorizations from other government agencies pertaining
to the proposed use, including highway access, water and sewer connections, state or federal
discharge permits.

Land Use Application Checklist (separate form)
Digital versions of all Site Plans, other plans and/or studies.

Application Fee. The total fee shall be the sum of all individual procedural fees unless adjusted
by the City Manager.

1 Additional copies of all exhibits may be required if the application is deemed complete.

City of Millersburg Land Use Application
Revised, September 2018



Proposed Use of Property

A.

Describe in detail the proposed use and your development plans for the property. Include
a description of the number and type of buildings and their intended use, roadways,
driveways, parking lots, signs, landscaping, drainage plans and outdoor lighting.

The applicant is proposing a 28 space senior manufactured home park that will
derive its access off a 20 foot paved driveway with 4 guest parking spaces along
with allowances for 1 parking space for each space. The applicant is submitting
plans for all of the remainder of the items listed above.

Please describe the general operating characteristics of the proposed use and the hours
of operation.

The proposed senior manufactured park will be a full time residential development and
operate in a similar manor to a residential subdivision.

Will any other permits from local or state agencies be required? If yes, please list permits
needed and if they have been secured.
Additional permits were applied for with the State of Oregon Division of State lands for
Wetlands mitigation plan and it is still under review at the time of this report.

How much land area will be used for the proposed activity2 Wil the proposed use
generate wastewater and if so, how will it be disposed?

The proposed senior manufactured development will use approximately 4 of the 4.4
acres of the subject parcel. The remainder of the area is within a wetland or provides
for setbacks from property lines. The individual manufactured homes will connect to an
interior sewer collection system and then to the public sewer along Millersburg Drive.

Will the proposed use require a water supply?2 If so, how much will be needed and how wiill
it be supplied?

All of the proposed units will be connected to an interior water service line which will be
connected to the water line in Millersburg. Water use will be metered and the tenants
at the connection with the city water service. The exact amount needed for each unit
will vary but a common amount used is 525 gallons per day for each unit. Additional
water will be needed for landscaping maintenance.



F. Please describe the types of vehicles, machines and/or tools to be used. Please estimate
the amount of vehicle trips per day that will be generated by the proposed use.

At the time of construction there will be some heavy equipment use for the
establishment of the infrastructure. After the initial construction of the park the only
equipment that will be used are mowers to maintain the landscaping.

G. What are the proposed hours and days of operation2 Will any products be offered for sale
on the property2 If products are sold, what will be sold?

As noted previously, the proposed use is a residential development. No products will be
offered for sale from the property.

H. How many people will be employed including the applicant? Please indicate whether the
employees will be full or part-time. Will anyone live on the property? If so, who?

The applicant and maybe one additional employee will be employed to manage the
development once it is established. No onsite housing for management will occur.

l. Does the property front a county road or public road? Which one? Is there an existing
driveway and how is it improved (gravel, asphalt, concrete)?

The property fronts on Millersburg Drive which is in the city of Millersburg. There is an
existing gravel driveway that enters the property from the parcel to the east.

J. How is the property now used? Are there any unique features on the property such as a
creek, steep topography, or wetlands?

The property currently contains a storage building that will be removed upon
development of the property. Crooks Creek is on its east side and there are areas of
wetland along the eastern and southern side of the parcel. The developed subdivision
to the south and west are elevated above the elevation of the subject parcel.

City of Millersburg Land Use Application
Revised, September 2018



EVENING STAR

05 & Older Manufactured Home Park
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2019

Millersburg, Oregon

PROPERTY LOCATION:

Tax Lot: 10S 3W 17DD 600
Address: 2600 Blk Millersberg Dr.
Zoning: Rural Residential 10UC

OWNER / APPLICANT:

William Eddings
Contact: William Eddings
1979 Clover Ridge Road NE
Albany, Oregon 97322
Phone: 503.569.9758
gcam @gcamltd.com

LAND USE PLANNER

Norm Bickell Planning Services
Contact: Norm Bickell

2232 42nd Avenue S.E., #771
Salem, Oregon 97317

Phone: 503.510.1742

nbickell0027 @aol.com

ENGINEER:

Boatwright Engineering, Inc.
Contact: Corbey Boatwright, PE
2613 12th Street S.E.

Salem, Oregon 97302

Phone: 503.363.9225
corbey@boatwrightengr.com

TRAFFIC ENGINEER:

DKS Associates

Contact: Lacy Brown, PhD, PE
117 Commercial Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
Phone: 503.391.8773
lacy.brown@dksassociates.com

WETLAND & WILDLIFE SERVICES

Zion Natural Resources Consulting
Contact: Eric Henning
PO Box 545
Monmouth, Oregon
Phone: 503.881.4171
eric@zionconsulting.org
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NOTE: ONLY ONE RAMP SHOWN FOT CLARITY. SUPP:FMENTAL

= : TYFE A NOTE: ONLY ONE RAMP SFOWN FOR CLARITY.
’: :_" SIEER Tpich. cuas RETURY WILL HAVE THO 2APS. TYPICAL CUR3 RETURN WL FAVE TWO RAUPS. [ SurRLeuE: _——2ND SIGK REQUIRED
= ANDING - h SAWCUT VERTCALLY
1""']'" CEP2LSSED CUR3 FOR DRIVEWAY /7 Oxa vis,
-~ WK 1/2° CF / iN.

1.45%

CLASS C PAVENENT
v 4" MIN.

EXSTING SURFACE A
Broadalbin T ool S

. X T T - LETTERING REQUIRMENTS
' SIRLE: CHARACTERISIICS Text sze | EXISTING BASE.—" p,
: | uspER-CASE ¢ —CASE |
STREET TYPE SPEED/UMIT _{LPPERCASEILOWER-CASE] 17-¢" CUSHID AGGﬁFGM:'/ COMPACTED TRENCH BACKILL
1 | MULT—LANE | MORE THAN 40 MPH| B-INCH BoINCh BASE AS RECUIRED SEE DETAIL DWG. NO. 205
F 30 i ox wax, store LA T e MULT=LANE | 40 WPk OR LZSS 6~INCH NCH.
: uin. { 2-LANE, LOCAL! 25 WP+ OR LESS 2-INCH 3-INCK |
TYPICAL CURB_RAMP_DETAIL TYPICAL CURB_RAMP_DETAIL - ]
TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER SESBACK SIDEWALK CURBSIDE SIDEWALK 2-LANE, LOCAL| 25 MPK OR MCRE | 6-IACH 4.5-INCH CUTBACK 10 UNDISTURSED ~tms |
ansibas LURT NG, DRI SAVENENT. 125 M d
TYFE € NOTE: OMLY ONE RAUP SKOWN FOR CLARITY. | TYPE [) WNOTF: ONLY ONT RAMP SOWN FOR CLARITY. OVERHEAD MOUNTED SICNS I 12-mcH | g-INCH AVEHENTS 127 i
e [YPICAL CURB RITURN WIL HAVE IWO AMPS. =~ TY2ICAL CUR3 RETURN WILL FAVE TWO RAMPS. _ 7
7 WK SUPP.ZMFATAL (FTTFRS, 6 SGNS | 3-NCH | -
CONSISUCT 67 W3t CURB SEMIND CLFRLSS:D LANDING. 2 :
TANSITON 0 MATC DACK O SIOPUALK. OVER ONE cusa, Tve. {SCPPLEMZNTAL LLTTERS, SIGNS OVER 67 A-NCH | -
R, PANFL (PRGN, AR e NCTES:
5% 7.5% WAX. SLO%E- /T axe N, 7 s A H
A3 e 4 /’ UPPER-CASE SIZE DF SIRERNINAVE SEN | . PAVEMINT SHALL BE SAWCUT NG LESS THAN TWICE. THI FIRST SAWCUT SHALL PICVICE “OR
& s H REMOVAL OF THE PAVEMINT AS NFEDED TO AGCOWMODA™E THE WCRK BFING PERFCRMEZ.
THE JRANSITON ZOXE_TRON 8-'NCH 107 X 487 : SUSSEQUENT T0 THE CCMPLETON OF THE WORK, AND IN PREPARATION FOR PAVEMENT R[PAIR, THE
ROLED CURS, AN GUTTER - 5 £ 1 SAVEMENT SHALL BE SAWCUT A SECOND TIME TO IEMOVE A MINIMUM OF AN ADDITONAL 2 INCHES
SHALL 3E 12" 70 36 6-NCH 9" X 42 : OF PAVEMFNT. LNDERMINED AND/OR DAWAGTD PAVEMINT SHALL RE RFMOVED,
' AZINCH, 38, X 305 6. 36T 0R 8 X 42 2. SAWCLTTING TOCLS SHAL NOT "OVERCUT® BEYCND THI EXTENTS CF THE PAVEWENT TO 3E
Noyes: LWOVED.
VATCH:SWIWIDTH: @M. *. EXCEPT AS OTHERW'SE INDCATED HERE, SIGNS SHALL CONFORM = s ; . . EMENE
. ) CURRZNT VLRSI 3 3. WHIN THE D'STANCE SETWEEN THE FINAL SAWCUT PAVEMENT Z0GE AND A CUSB, GUTTER, PAVIMEN
T0 THE RCQUREVENTS OF TIC CURRINT VIRSION OF TC DCE, CCNSIRUCT'ON JCNI, OR OIHER CCNCHEIE STRUCILRE OR IMSRCVEMENT WIL. SE LESS THAN
1

ING PAVEMENT AN INCLUCE

. MANUAL OF UNFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND 24 WCHES. Th: CONTRACTOR SMALL REMOVE ALL OF THE
DISAPFEARING' CURR, RAMP OETAIL 278" TR THZ OREGCN SUPPLEVENT TO THE MUTCD. THAT AREA IN T-E PAVEMENT RESTORATON.

D cul GUTTER 1. STRAGHT CURB AND RCLLED CURB SHALL NOT 3C - 2
CONSTRUCIEC WITHOUT ~HE APPROVAL OF THE CTY AFPIOVED TAUNGATED DOWES® 2. STRCZT NAMC .ETTCRS SHALL GC COMPOSED OF A COMBINATION 4. WHIN REMOVING CUT-3ACK ASPHALT, VINMZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING BASE COURSE. PRCVICE
(REQUIRES APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER, THI EXCESTION BENG ROLLED CURE SMALL 3E - «— DEPRESSTD CURM: NO 1P OF LOWER-CASE LETTERS WITH INITIAL UPPZR-CASE LETIERS. AND COMFACT AZDTIONAL 17-0 CRUSHED AGGRIGATE IN CUT-BACK AREA AS REQURID TO MATCH
CITY ENGINEER) USED FOR CUL-DE-SACS. RIFER 0 DETAL 303. VAMJIACUSEY | 2800uCT STREST NAME SICN LETTERS SHALL BE HICHWAY 'C’ FONT. REMAINDER OF TRENCH.
2. CONTRACTION :OINTS SHALL BE PLACED AT 10' INTERVALS = = RAVP LEN ‘i
H KO SO CRST—W=PIEE | escr wort ¢ LENGTH LAND NG
AND SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 50X TROLGH THE CLRB | RUPUCLST ENGIE ~ SN T LT 3. SIRLEI NAME SIGNS SHALL BL EXTRUDLD ALLMiNUM, 5. SAVE THT TRINCE AS SSOWN AND AS SPECIFIES. FINAL ASF=AT T~iCKNESS SHALL SE A MINIMUM
ANQ GUTTER. . JOMTS SHALL MATCH S.DEWALX'JONTSITOR GvorTasT | wer stT panaL - DCUSLE-FACED WITH HICH INTENSITY PRISMATIC O DIAMOND OF 4%, 03 AS REQUIREC 'O WA'Ce EXISIING THCKNESS, W-ICHEVER IS GRIATER. PLACE ASPHALT
5 R M e il 4,000 §S S8eon e \ | caup stope 7.5% WAX.|1.5X ROTI: war: GRADZ WHITE CN GREEN 3IEFLECTIVE SHIETING. PROVIDE EACH N A MNIVUV CF TWO LIFTS. MAXIMUM DEP™ OF EACH LT SHALL BE 3 INCHZS FOR CLASS B MIX
COUSRESSIVE. STRENGTH, 4 R e, 8 ":,“,_-, Sxwax N W e POLE W.IH A SECOND SIGN FOR A CROSSING STREET. AND 2 INCHES FOR CLASS C MIX. THE WZARING COLRST SHAL. 3L CLASS C MIX.
4. AL RADI SHALL BL 3/4" UNLESS DIKEAWISL NOILD. 54-C = c s
s SIRET SIEITURLL SLChon SHALE ERTENS 16TA [ e Vi i 4 SICH. LOCATIONS SHALL BE DESIONATED AND: ARPROVED-SY THE & ST FOLLOWNG, PAVNG, JONTS SWALL Bt SIND-SEALED WITH MATERAL CONFGRUING. TO
Ly S s 5 : = cotn JoINT SECTION A-A Wiin WO VODS R Derecrs, U L>CROIC COINTS SUALL B COMPLETELY T ?
4yt Lt Sk il NOTES: e 5. POSTS S+ALL BE INSTALLED AND ADCITIONAL SIGNS (STO, YIELD, i .

B : ENT SIULL Or Shwc 1. TRUNCATED DOMES SHALL 3L BRICK RED IN COLOR, EXCEPT ‘N DOWNTOWN ALBANY WHERE THEY SHALL EIC.) SHAL. B: MOUNIED PER STANDARD CRAW:NG NO. 208, ] LRFACID THE . PROVISC A TCUPOR AT T ASPUALT,
1 D O T T O e Ca: BF 3LACK IN IN COLCR. TRUNCATFR SOMFS S=Ali SXTEND ACRCSS THF FULL WOTH OF THF RAM>. Typ%m SIGN 'NSTALLAT-ON. ".,;'_‘,E ,Igffﬁ”:a_"&r égfn FUARCD! TIEC. SAUE BAY.. PROVICE'.A TCMPORARY. BURFACE 00" ASISALE;
i WITH CETAR, DG, O, 306 (A OR 3 AS APPLCABLS) 2. TRUNCATED COMCS SHALL 3C CAST IN FLACC IN FRCS< CONCRTTE AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

7. CJRA AND GUTTER SHALL BE UG i ACCORJANCE Wil= THE MANUFACT.RIR'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 6. SUPP.EMENTAL LETTZRING S4ALL BE .OCATED ON THE UPPER . A FULL Wi CCT OVERLAY OR GRIND/INLAY WAY L RCOUIR PNDING UPCN THE TXTENT
T e el o rirnow 3. FACH STREFT CROSSING SHALL HAV A DEDICATED CUSB RAP AT EACH END. CORNERS OF SIGN. LETTERS SHAL. BZ NO CLOSER THAN B R L L oD/ 9 REQURES. DEMENDING: U £ X
w L L s £ L R S T 5 N B ST i e 8 8 et s Tk v Yo o i 30 s o
wal . FWAY RAl . S AMPS, AN) FTZ. . S ! = 3 ZR. o i ™ £,
5. T B, SONIRACION S Sl TnncloM, CWC. NO. 208 SIGN AND NC CLOSURE THAN *" FRCM STRCET NAML.
ATCESSIBILITY GUIDFLNES FOR PEOESTRIAN FACILITES
N THE PUGLS RGIT-OF-WAY FPUBLIS-ED BY “HC
STREET SURFACE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON G:5; ACCESS 30ARD. CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON 7 C”E OF ALBANY, OREGON CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTM 6. MAXIMJM AMP SLOSE SHALL BF ‘2. MAXiuUM ORKS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT | IAMP LINGTH SIALL 3E 15' REGARDLLSS OF SLOPE. RusEC DEPARTMENT 4
DETAILS FOR 7. RAMPS SHALL CONORM 7O THE REQUREMENTS 07 SURFAGE. GRADE
STANJARD DRAWING NO. 3'3 FOR PCC AND 3ASF. = TEE CUT
TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER S. THE LOCATION AN GEOMETRY OF CL38 RAMPS SHALL CURB RAMPS TYPICAL STREET NAME SIGN PAVEMENT RESTORATION
CONFIGURATIONS 3E DESIGND BY THZ PROJECT INGINZER M
STRAIGHT CURB ACCORDANCE W:™H THE AWERICANS WiTH DISARLTIES
ACT, T~E ALBANY DEVELCPMENT CODE, AND THE
(REQUIRES APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER) NO SCALE I JANUARY 2018 I NO. 304 N e e S M NO SCALE JANUARY 2018 l NO. 315 NO SCALE I JANUARY 2018 I NO. 209 NO SCALE I OCTOBER 2013 I NO. 208A
% H
5 =
. SANAR) SE1CK < s cur
g ow g 8o = COiD LONTS
] e STREET WI2TH VARILS e g
= = DRIVEWAY
2 TYPICAI CURR AND GUTTFR < g
sec
MINWUW 20° PAVED <

BIHIND SIJIWALK

& Ty 17-0" CRUSHID
s - gt 3 ROCK BASE
FACE oF cau To !osteoons 3 & «

FACE OF CBJ \CLROSICE S DTWA: <

12° Wik, SHOJLDR

(WHERE APFRCVED BY CITY)
TY2ICA- CURB_AND GUTTER
; SOWFACTEL  “srr ATTAL 304,
PORLEND CEWENT | Su-BasE
CONCRETE  1»_ov covsiin
AGGREGAIL EASE

/
COMPAZILD SUB-HASE /

GEOIEXTLE FABRIC/
SLE O0OF SECION 0050 /
;

i
STANZARD Fiii
SiCPT = 5t

FACE

17-C" CRUSHED AGCREGATE BASE

127 N
ASPHALTC CONCRFTD

187MAX

&
WIN. ASCESS

ASPHALT _CONCRETE ALTERNATE PORTLAND _CEMENT_CONCRETE ALTERNATE

1.5% MAX  sipcwaLK

GENERAL NOTES
1. CONTACT THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERV.CE FOR LOCATION CF C_USTERED MAILEOX LNTS

-
COLD JOINT NOTES STANDARD CLR3 67 CONC. FOR RCSICENTIAL
SIL DITAL TWG. 30¢ 87 CONC. FOR COMVERCIAL

(CBUs). LOCATION SU3JZCT TG APROVAL OY THL CTY. SECTION A-A 1. THE TYPICAL SECTION FOR RISIDENTIAL STREETS SHAL. BE AS FOLOWS: NOTES: 10" CONC. “OR ALLEY APPROACHES 3" OF CONPACIED
2. CEUs SHAL. BE PRCVIJID WITH AN UNOBSTRUCIED ACCESS PAD MEASURING NOT LESS THAN a.  ASPHALT CONCRETE: 5" CF ASHPALT CONCRETZ (2" OF "C™ MIX OVIR 3" OF 8" WIX) o G R _ CRUSHED ACGREGATE
5 '?\;i):r'r-‘rz'tlrc:/gfl:'nsvn'ﬂﬁv it‘lLA?{EIIEH Cé%'ﬁ“%”:ra:ccwérﬁfﬁ SEMTrEqEB(‘;JéNr N ANG 12" OF GOMBACTED 1% — 0 CRUSHFD AGGRFGATS RASE OVFR GFOTEXTIF FARRIC. 1. CONCRETL SFALL :IAVE A VINNUM 28-DAY COMRESSIVE STRINGTIH OF 4000 PSL SECTION
" BACK OF CURB TO EUGE OF SIDEWALX. SCPARATED BY COLD :OINTS. i b. PORTLANC CEVENT CONCRETE: 8" OF PORTLANC CEMENT CONCIETE AT 4,000 F.S.l.. 2. CURR ANC SUITER SHALL 3F CCNSTRUCTZD INCFPENDFNTLY, AND SEPARATZD AY A COID JOINT,

¥y TRUCTE| by £ A ITY OVLR 2" OF COMPACILD 1" = O CRUSI(D AGGRLGATL. TROV AlL AD.ACTNT CCNCRUTE CCNSTRUCTON; INC URING SITWALKS AND DRIVIWAY RAUPS.

& :”;35‘5533 Z‘I;?A?:";Uflus\i ?O;E‘&L?N_YD g;r:ﬂ%‘;‘m CEVENT CONCRETE AND SHALL WAYE c OF ALBANY, OREGON 2. IBE STRLCIURAL SECHICR FOR AL QT STREETS SHALL BE DESIGNEDFOR S0 YEAR: TRAFFIC CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON 3. PROVDT CCNTRACTICN JONT AT MIDPOINT OF DRIVFWAY I CRIVIWAY W DTl IS 16' OR GRTATTR CITy OF ALBANY, OREGON
5. ADJACENT SIDEWALKS MAY EE USED IN MEASURING THE ARZA OF THE ACCESS PAD. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT EQUIVALENT AXLE LOACING USING PROCZDURES APFROVED 3Y THE CITY IAGINEER. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT g ! | N ’ * g - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
6. CEUs SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN FIFTY FEET "RCM A CU3B RAMP, AS MIASURED 3. AGGIEGAIL BASL MAILRIAL S'IA.L LXTLND TC ONL FOO! BLYOND THL TACL O° CURB, MINNUN. 4. RESIJINTIAL ORIVEWAY WIOTH 107 — 2¢'. COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY WOTH PER OEVELCPWENT COOE,

FR0M THT CONTTR OF THE CURR RAMP TO THE GINTIR FACE OF THE FURTHEST COU. CLUSTERED MAILBOX UNITS i‘,;ﬁﬁﬁ‘ {L‘éﬁ OSJ‘S“,L,;AE"‘;:“'C"A’J:Z'SE%E ff';;fifbg' AséEYr;;thL’lAzy t?i‘gu:ﬂ:iogz?{ ARTICIE 12, CFAPTFR 12.100. RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL
7. cE;; SHALL BE CONNECTED BY A CONTINLOUS ACCESSIBLE WAY (SDEWALK) TO THE CURB (caus) MATERALS, T CONTRACICR SHALL REVOVE AND REPLACL THE PLANTCR STRIP NC LLSS TAN TYPICAL STREET SECTION 5. NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS CONSTRUCTICN IN AN EXISTING CURB SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE cu‘:z?v%zg;gv“u

e i - ) ISE CF A A E .S .02.078.

8. CBUs VAY SE INSTALLED ON STREZTS WITH A MAXINUM GRACE OF 4% UNLESS A®PRCVED 3Y R SealE UG KATVE SUILS MOREICONCLCIVECTO SREE SURVIVABILIY: TAROUCH HEEICHNONRENTAL EONORETE SAVEUTTIG EGUENENT. SEE. 20802078

T NGINEER. & 4

HE CTY ENGINEE w0 scae | sawuary 2018 | wo. 2028 wo sear | aanuary 2015 | wo. 301 wo scar | octoseR 2013 | Ho. 309

EVENING STAR MANUFACTURED HOME PARK
CONCRETE DETAILS 1

Sec. 17, T.10S. R3W. WM. MILLERSBURG LINN COUNTY, OREGON
Horiz. NTS
Scole: Vert. NTS chte: FEBRUARY, 2019 lRevised'
Design: Boatwright Engineering, Ine. [Job No.19/1
Drawn: AMC 2613 12th Street SE, SALEM, OREGON 97302 Sheet
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2" OF 3/4™-0 CRUSHED

S ROCK LEVELING COURSE

2" MIN. ASPHALT-CONCRETE 24" MiINIMUM
OR 4™ MN. PORTUAND SHOULDER OF
CEMENT CONCRETE 3/4"-0 CRUSHED
. WEARING COURSE ROCK
S~ o 1-1/2"-0 £575%
CRUSHED ROCK A
BASE COURSE 3
< 2" OF 3/4™-0 CRUSHED
CRUSHED ROCK ROCK LEVELING COURSE
C
2" MIN. ASPHALT-CONCRETE 24" MINIMUM
2" MIN. ASPHALT-CONCRETE OR 4" MIN. PORTLAND SHOULDER - OF . 0 .
CEMENT CONCRETE 3/4"-0 CRUSHED 4 4 ‘I’A—
P R 4 RT| TYPs DRAINAGE N o] I-—
S gzu;m“é"oucnn'émp WEARNG  COURSE o o bl MIN. - MIN.
& | WEARING COURSE ;
SHOULBER N
4
" P MIN.
1 |48 MN. | ] 20" MINIMUM W/NO PARKING
| WALKWAY 30" MINNUM WITH PARKING A2 i 2N o
TYPICAL BONDED CURB 4 OF 1-1/2"-0 2" OF 3/4°-0 CRUSHED 2' 2'
SEE FIGURE 1064 CRUSHED ROCK ROCK LEVELING COURSE MIN.
BASE COURSE MIN. -
: CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE NOTE; PARK STREETS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A WELL-COMPACTED AND WELL-GRADED
NOTE; ALL RADI SHALL BE 3/4" PLACED AT 15' INTERVALS AND BASE OF 4” OF 1-1/2°-0 CRUSHED ROCK TOPPED WITH 2 OF 3/4"-0 CRUSHED
MOTE; PARK STREETS WITHOUT SIDEWALKS MAY HAVE A UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. SHALL EXTEND AT _LEAST 507% ROCK AND FINISHED wnH A 2 m COURSE OF ASPHALT-CONCRETE OVER NOTE; WHEN SITE CONSTRAINTS PROHIBIT
DESIGNATED 48" WIDE WALKWAY ON ONE SIDE OF THROUGH THZ CURB AND GUTIER. OR A 47 WEARING ORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE. A FOUR FOOT CLEARANCE, THE
THE STREET. THE WALKWAY SHALL BE MARKED FOR STReETS Mot o Pomuno cwsm CONCRETE SPALL HAVE CONTRACTION JoTS| -+
PEI TRAFFIC OR DIVIDED FROM THE TRAFFIC NOTE; ISOLATION JOINTS SHALL BE NOTE; A CONTRACTION JOINT SHALL BE SPACED 10 FEET APARI ION JOINTS SHALL MATC! CLEARANCE MAY BE REDUCED TO
ﬁ‘xwmrls" cuﬂim& ?% 5‘.’»1.‘5“ rwm MIENI M PLACED ONLY AS SPECIFIED. 5%5%#0%% ATP:‘I% %VUERRB P-AE‘EDP ALIGN WITH CURBS mo/oa cunms umzss PAVING AND CURBS ARE s:mw:u TO NO LESS THAN THREE FEET.
REQUIRED WIOTH OF THE STRI THROUGH GUTTER. . BY AN ISOLATION JOINT. MAXIMUM JOINT SPACING SHALL BE 10 FEET,
TYPICAL ON—STREET WALKWAY DETAIL TYPICAL BONDED CURB DETAILS TYPICAL INVERTED CROWN STREET WITH CENTER GUTTER DETAILS TYPICAL SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTION DETAIL

MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10
REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10-5.4A REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10-5.4 REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10-5.1G REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10-5.4G

DEPRESSED

DEPRESSED CURB FOR uP) N

DRIVEWAY (3/4° MAX. LIP) T T
187-24" NORMAL 5-1/4" &
B W
: ]

DEPRESSED
_—=———— CiRBroR |
e 5% GRADE | WHEELCHAR
oroat 120 ) RAWP 2%
HO—a 2 Z! BADLS wax. stope ! \
i

I y MiN. DEPRESSED CURB FOR WHEELCHAIR ,,J )
] i) 60 /o' . l jﬁlw—/,‘ "
; - *MN. MIN, CAL_CURB & GUTTER
9" MIN. TYPICA Lid TTER TYPI TRAIGHT CUR
0 _DEGREE_DIAGONAL PARKIl -

CONTRAC'I'ION

247 MIN.
CENT

2 PER,

Loy 2 ot

VT G oo
i

67 MiN.

=12'-8"—

o NN "'|
__-———"“]
P _HOLE THROUGH CURI
]
4 8 AGONAL_PARKI PERPENDICULAR PARKIN NOTE: WHEN SIDEWALKS ARE CONSTRUCTED, : /
EXTEND 3° PIPE TO BACK OF ANATANAN N N
SIDEWALK AND INSTALL COUPLING. NOTE; ALL RADH SHALL BE 3/4" UNLESS
: O OME NS
7' MIN, NOTE: WHEN OTHER THAN FARALLEL STREET PARKING IS NOTE: ALL RADH SHALL BE 3/4° ', NOTE; ISOLATION JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED
T 4 D, 5 DREISOS S0 21 g PR T G R G, e
1 &
L—zs' Mm.—-| THE PARK STREETS. MNOTE; ISOLATION JOINTS SHALL BE NOTE; A CONTRACTION JOINT SHALL BE
PIF: IF 45 DEGREE DIAGONAL PARKING PLACED ONLY AS SPECIFIED. PLACED ALONG AND OVER WEEP NOTE:  CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE
PARALLEL PARKING 1S BEING_USED ON ONE SDE OF THE STREET, HOLE THROUGH THE CURB AND PLACED AT INTERVALS AND SHALL
DEDUCT 7 FEET FROM 13 FEET AND ADD THE THROUGH GUTTER. EXTEND AT LEAST 50% THROUGH
DIFFERENCE TO THE MINMUM WIDTH OF THE THE GUTTER
SIREET. (13'-7'+30°=36))
TYPICAL PARKING CONFIGURATIONS TYPICAL CURB, GUTTER & WEEPHOLE DETAIL TYPICAL CENTER GUTTER DETAILS

MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE | CHAPTER 10 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10
REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10-5.3 REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES i FIGURE 10-5.5 REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10—-5.1L
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ND
1.

w

CAST IRON_ COVER WITH
“WATER™ EWEOSSED ON N:P

TAE VALVE 00X ASSEuBLY
=+ NSTALLED PLU 6D CENTERTD cv R
PSC COLLA - THE CSEAATING, N ON THE VALVE.

SLL NO'L 4\ \

[]
VALVE BOX FRAMI AND COVER

PLR CI'Y OF ALBANY SIANJARC
CONSTRUCTICN SPCIFICAIICAS

302.01.05

4+ 1

6% W]
OVERLA®

ONE R'SER SZCTICN .
30347 2VC.

RETAIL

30 uax.
2 N.

FNAL SURFACT GRADE

HAN
Citp R
E e

VALVES 127 AND LARCER SHALL 3E SET
ON PRECAST CCNCRE™T PR BLOCKS.
PER BLOCKS S-A:
440 SHAL BE SEY OX UNDISTLASED
EARTA OR COWPACTED BASE ROCK

TES:
THE VALVE EOX ASSEMBLY SHALL CONSIST o= A MAXIWUM 07 3 CCMAONENTS:
WETER SPOCL CF PVC 3C34 PIE IN CNE PIECE FRCM THE

VALVE 30X FRAME AND CO\H. AND A€
VALVE TC 6" 'NSICE

THE V,
AD)LSYABLI VALVE BOXES sm.u. 9: "SUFPLED WITHOUT EOTTOW FLANGES.
VALVE EOX ASSEMBLY SHALL BE INSTALLED FLLMB AND CENTEREC OVER THE CPERATING NJT ON THE

L. BE 67 MIN. THICK

THE AJJUSTABLE CAST IRON

WHERE VALVE BOXES ARE LOCATZD AJJACWI To pcc

OR AC SJURFACES, THOSE SURFACES S: NDED
TO CCNSTRUCT A COLLAR AROUND n-: vAl.
WHERE VALVE ECXES ARE LOCATZD O

CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

AC SLRFACES A 7CC_CO_LAR SHALL s: cc«s‘nuc'z:
AROUND THE VALVE 30XES, MIASURING NO LISS THAN
187 X 187 X 47,

STANDARD
VALVE BOX DETAIL

wo scae | ocroser 2013 | Mo, 502

TABLE B — BEARING AREA

IN SQ. FT.

FA A E

4 13 13 10

. s 48 22 1.1
Hre e tarets
10 73 1 0 1 18
o 5 I
P o Y T
2 314 “A 240 13 a2
24 482 840 348 17.7 23

2-§5 HOOPS, EACH
PIPPCB. + 8% 18° e

FACE

CERTAIN I}
mmmnsmwuwm:u‘n

2
3.
‘.

6.

DRAWY

'WHERE APPROVED, CONCRETE ING SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED AS SHOWN IN mﬁ: DETAIL.

INGS.

PERMITTED UNDER ANY

WHERE
APPROVED, TIE- ROO ASSEWBLIES SHALL
BE 5/! INCH MIN. DIA. GALYANIZED STEEL.
ALL JOINTS BETWEEN THRUST COLLARS AND
l‘m’mcul?ﬂuu:! SHALL BE MECHANICALLY

CONCRETE GRAVITY BLOCKING IS NOT
CIRCUMSTANCES.

QR BA 13-244 (1-INCH) O3

NOTES:

LOCATE MZTFR BOX 'N CENTER OF SCeva

INSTAL. TOUCK READ SZINSOR HOUS NG

\ "ICUCH RTAY" COVFR

WITH PLLG SZTBACK. (CURBSIDE SHOWN)

ARMORCAST
METZR BOX ~.

CUSTOVER SERVICE VALVE.
SIZE 70 WATCH ExSTING
STRVICE 1N7. FO3D WODFI
7o, %6 13-332 (8/4-NCH)

APPROVED EQUAL. 1% ANGIF METIR
comirer. m mrm: VALNT PR STCTION
504.01.038

REGARDLESS OF LOCATION, CURBSCE C:

3C7 MIN. COVFR

= CORPORATION srur PER
ECTICN £04.01.

ETiAS ARPROVED
BY LOCAL BULDING

cone. 4

Vi A
A-22 TYPZ ACASTER
108 576 MLILR
APPLICATICAS A
- stRvice UkE wr
WiTk THE EXCESTICN OF THE WATER METZR, ALL MATIFIALS SHALL »rr.wr:: An: couRLl x»cs /
TURNISHED MD Ns‘mu.:b BY THI CONTRACTOR. A CTY WATZR vn‘:r( PIRM
Seavice UNE TLBING sn.\u. €

AN A WATER

wum <|:Rvn W\ S-M_L EE cc=ra [ u:=[ usma PER INSTALLED HCR ZON

SEETON S0401.02. U3t B S APPROVAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER,  REGARDLESS 0F Crown i

THE_CCRPORATICA. smP s_nvc: _:M: (wa nc) ANG. : STER VALVE, AND FROACWAY.

CUSTOMZR SERV-CE VALVE SKALL 3C SIZID AS SPECIID.

CCRPORAIION STOFS SHALL EL INSTALLED WIH 5-5 IHREADS EXPOSED. THE

SPIRATING N1 SWALL BE CRENTED SO 11 'S ACCESSIO-S FROM ASOVE.
INSTALLED BY IFE CCNTRA METER SFALL 3¢ SET PLUME AND

CENTERED LACH WAY NSDE TME WESCR 30%.

DUCTLE IRCN SACCLES SMA. BE ‘NSTALED ON 4™ DUCTRE IRON PIPE AKD ALL SZES OF CAST IRON AND
STEIL PPE. ALl DUCTRE \N:N FIPE APPLCATONS CVIR 4" DA. S-ALL BE DIRECT TASPED. 3RONZE

'S WITH_ERONZE STRA®S SFAL. 3C 'NSTALLZC ON S CEMENT FIPE.

AND TAPS ON EXISTNG MAINS 2R SECTGN

H A
CATHODIC PROTECT-ON 'S RE( ou RED FCR NEW CCPPER SERVI

INSIALL ANGDE P:iR
SLCION 501.01.08

/
SCRVICE SADDLL Wi«CRC
RCQURED. SL"‘DIJZS Su* oC
TAPPZS FOR A

THREAD. SEC Nﬂl" 6

501.01.08.
<.

Nc sa NG, AND 3ENDING ar COPPER TUBING SHALL BE PERFORMED USINC TOOLS AND
THOSE OPERATICNS.
Bl

E :R:cr EURIED IN R0CK 3ACKFIL. TO AVOIZ ANY COPPER CONTACT

CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

'S SHALL NCT 3T INSTALLED BY JACKING CR 303AG.
51 ALLED WIH 40P V.CE_LINES. 'm:tn mn. SHAL. BL SECURELY

cR’o!.mch STOP AND SHALL EE EASLY ACCISSIBLZ IN TH:
WFENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERT HOFE SERVICE UNZS corm-
" CCR2ORATION STOPS AND ANGLZ METER VAVES.

3/4” AND 17
WATER SERVICES

RO SCALE IWUM'Z(“!I NO. 507

INSTALL LOCKING CASXETS W ALL PUSH-ON

DBPECTIONS VILL BE PDU'DNED BY THE UTY ENGINEER.

DETAIL "A’
WATERUNE WILL ULTIMATEL)
REPLACE THE EXISTING WA

DETAIL '8' IS FOR STTUATIONS WHERE THE EXISTIRG
'WATERLINE IS EXPECTED TO REMAIN IN SERVICE FOR
THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE.

THE CTY. DIGIN(E! WILL DETERM

CONNECTION STYLE

WHI
IRON us: A DUCTILE IR
TO MAKE

'CONNECTION ASSEMBL)
PnEssqu TESTING WITH THE NEW MAINLINE WILL BE
\' I[SSURL

IS FOR SITUATIONS WHERE THE NEW
Y BE EXTENDED TO
\TERLINE.

s APPROH‘UATE FOR A GIVEN

IEN THE EXISTING 'A‘I‘[IUNE IS DUCTILE OR CAST
ON SOUD SLEEVE IIJ COUPLING
CONNECTION m DXISTING WATER!
Y COMPONENTS NOT SUBJECTED TO

ECKED FOR LI'.AE AT LINE P

CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CONNECTION ASSEMBLIES
(TE-INS EETWEEN DOSTING AND NEW WATERUNES)

woscus | w200 | oo st

CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

STANDARD BLOCKING
DETAILS

NG SCALE

FEBRUARY 2000

NO. S01

MIN

e WATER LINE
o]

18" OR 12" BELOW FIRST LINE

TYPICAL SPOIL \

TYPICAL DRAIN & WATER SEPARATION IN TRENCH

[REV. 12701701 RHW

AND PARK SPECIALTY

MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE

CHAPTER 5
FIGURE 5-1.4B

CODES

NOTE;

7" DIAMETER
ACCESSIBLE CAP
OR EQUAL

MINIMUM 6”x

ACCESSIBILE
HAND HOLE

— 5 foot Wox. —

THE WATER UTILITY CONNECTION
SHALL CONSIST OF NOT MORE THAN
30 LINEAR FEET OF PIPE AND FITTINGS.

THE WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE MUST
BE WITHIN FIVE FEET OF THE DWELLING.

&

\

ALTERNATE ACCESSIBLE
SHUT-OFF LOCATIONS

i

i

'y

= WATER DISTRIBUTION
M

SYSTE!

APPROVED 3/4
FLEX CONNECTOR

/1'&&?'@ S

FRDSTLIHE E}%O'l’(s
MIN.” BELOW GRADE

ATER UTILITY TERMINATION
BUILDING SUPPLY)

WATER UTILITY
CONNECTION

OR OTHER APPROVED
MATERIAL

7S . w
l\ g { TRENCH
7~ SLEEVE THROUGH SLA ; \\
5 ’ r A
L < G k
SAAAIAS N\ oo
2* MIN N PLUVaIG

- TYPICAL FOUNDATION WALL
/ TYPICAL FOOTING

NOTE; ALL TRENCHES DEEPER THAN THE FOOTING
OF THE MANUFACTURED DWELLING AND
RUNNING PARALLEL TO ™ VUST BE AT

AST AT AN ANGLE OF

L
UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMI n'n:n BY THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

TYPICAL SPOIL —\/\

—
NOTES:

® =

EEEES

ALLED TO THE MANUFA

. FIRE_AYDRANTS SHALL ROT 3E LCCATEC WITHIN SDEWALKS

WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THI ENGINZER.

. AYORANIS SHALL BE “SAFEIY YLLLOW® IN COLOR,

3Y THE WAKUFACIURER.

. A 5=INC+ SIORZ ADAPTER SHALL BE INSTALLLO ON IKE

MAIN PUMPER NOZZLE. STORZ ADAFILR SHALL HE HYDKA

SHIZLD MCCLL HYST-5045-SI CAP.
SYDRANTS LOCATZD WilkIN PLANIER STRIPS OR OPEN

X 247 X 47 CONCRLIL

OR OTHER WALXWATS

SACLS SHALL ¥
TOLAR.

A MN, 267

- WAEN 2LAZED ADZACENT <O THF GURE, THE HYDRANT PCRT
€

FOR HYDRANTS SET TCQ LOW SHALL
CONTRACTOR. EXTENSIONS SFALL 3C
RER'S SPECFICATIONS.

SANIED

FINISH GRADE
/

\
FYIIANT TEC

_ 7 RTANTR GLAND
-

_STANCARD VALVE 80X ; £0 NOT LG
SET BETAIL NE. 507 H
MECHANICAL
MECHAN CAL coLLa, T2, RETANER GLAND~

1" DRAN 30C<

DRAIN HOLES \

CONCRITE
FiZR 8LGCC

..ull’AC €0 1

R, EEhREmen s oo,
PER BLOCK die St B R y STANDARD
GASSLIS SHALL B. L2 W INE BIAND
GF536 T VRbN BiSE Bmine Csto, FIRE_ HYDRANT
ASSEMBLY

bR IR

CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

NO. S04

No seate | Jawuary 2018

TYPICAL MAIN WATER SUPPLY CONNECTION

TYPICAL FOOTING SETBACK FROM TRENCH

REV. 12/01/01 RHW

MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE
AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES

CHAPTER 5

MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE

| FIGURE 5-2.1B

AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES

REV. 12/01/01 RHW |

CHAPTER 5
FIGURE

EXPIRES

12/31/19
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_—3"x13" GRID OF 1/2°%2"
50. EDGE FLAT STEEL BAR o o

]

—— ALL JOINTS (N GRATE
T0 BE WELDED 1/4"

——3>

2% [N—FRAMZ OF 1/2" SQUARE EDGE
SIEEL BAR ROLLED T0 FORM FINISH GRAGE " M
i |_CONCRETE APRON EQUAL TO | CIRCLE 1/2° LESS IN OUTER N [= 18" MIN. —

0.D. OF PIPE BELL + 247

DIAMETER 7HAN PIPE BELL.
EPTH E T

1 -D- DEPTH OF FRAME TO BE
MANUFACTURED PLAN SAME AS PIPE BELL DEPTH .
T — 24 3/47 DA -
MINMUM 676" DMELLING. DRAL /8
AC (BUILDING n;wN)
Hkb HotE = 2% 2% \_ i
r—-—'J\ GRADE GRADE 67 UNDISTURBED EARTH
= e = 1 T
i =} BACKFILL, FREE OF ROCKS !
D -—[ i = S2 /8
ALTERNATE ACCESSIBLE 4 18 GA GREEN  CONNEeIOR m | OVER 4™ IN DIAMETER /
CLEAN-OUT LOCATIONS - TRACER WIRE Q - ; STANDARD CONCRETE PIPE
AI(‘:EEI%'SAXEEEE%AP =/ SLEEVE THROUGH 3 4~ d SELECT BACKFILL OF 22 1/2° DiA FRAWE AND CCVFR ASSEMALY SHAIL BF
OR EQUAL /-su«a w SAND OR CLEAN SOIL MACHINED AS NICESSARY TO SREVENT
& GROUT PIPE AT BASE TYPICAL FEEDER, SERVICE. WITH NO ROCKS. OR EQUAL SECTION HOVEUENT OF THE [COVER WiThal i
2 OR BRANCH CIRCUIT UNDTR TRAFFIC 1CADS.
x CONCRETE BASE CONDUCTOR
z
B COMMUNICATION CABLE
o 3" SUBURBAN TYPE
H
NOTE: SEE TABLE 4.D

NOTE; DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS

1D, PIPE TE: GRATES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A COMMON TRENCH WITH NON-ELECTRIC =
SEHER utiy DRAIN UTILITY CONNECTION B O e hE & UTILITES SUCH AS WATER. GAS. AND SEWER. 2-1/2°
L, SECTION A—A UNLESS APPROVED BY THE UTILITY COMPANIES. : B :
e NOTE; PRECAST CONCRETE CATCH P 302847 e CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
BASINS MAY B¢ USED WHEN PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

LePICL DRAN W "CONNECTION TYPICAL JOINT USE ELECTRICAL BURIAL TRENCH STANRD
MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 5 TYPICAL INVERTED CROWN STREET DRAINAGE BASIN DETAIL MANHOLE FRAME & COVER
12/01/01 RHY

AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 5-3.1 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 10 MANUFACTURED STRUCTURE CHAPTER 4
: REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 10-5.1K REV. 12/01/01 RHW AND PARK SPECIALTY CODES FIGURE 4-1.4B NO SCALE [ JANUARY 2011 ] NO. 407

WIRE ROPE -\ s BIEHIVE GRATE
SPECIFY FLFVATION— \ - STANDARD
\ \ VANFOE FRAME
TOP OF STORMWATFR -~ —
FACIUITY TOPSCIL \ \\y g s
SELECT BACKFILL 0. REINF. 2
{(1°~0" CRUSHED AGGREGATE) . #4 REBAR - ; PIPE CLASS il
SEE NoTE 1 Rewove 107 was | [ " CROUT ARBUND ] o
u PERZORAT 3 AN
707 / T e oty i aprroves |~ Serwcen moc Ao foce 3ASE OF PP i / Foe 1 TR
;5// / 3Y THE CITY ENCINEER OF CUT=-CLT. SEAL SPACE
// D = INSICE DIAMETER 12° v, USNG NON-SKRINK CROUT. ¢ -]
//// % s 4 d = DEPTH OF BEDOING MATERIAL Sy
% N BELOW PIPE BELL. “~SLEPT TO DIAIN
£ | o o |
CONNECT TO
] d (min.) CAST- IN-PLACE % s VANHOLE 0 INLET
T = 3ASE SECTON "\ o 38—
\ 2 cast In—"
S - = =S s
3000 P.S.. CONCRETE e = N moon_| | BASE BEEHIVE_GRATE_ASSIMBLY
- GAS
CONCRETE CRADLE LR {H {
' {gEt
NOTES: | vems
. |‘—'°'—“—'°'—“'| axs i :
1. THE MAXIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF THE t =
TRENCH AT THE TOP OF THE PIPE Ko O z m
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PIPE 0D + 2. TRE SToRu, £ D
MINIMUM TRENCH WICTH SHALL BE 7 (BouTH M wEST) WATER |
PIPE 0O + 1% PRECAST CONCRETE PIERS _/ o
TREGT BATSIS 2. WHERE DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, TVENLY SPACT ) e o
(,m,mm, TRENCH_STABILIZATION SHALL
TRENCH IOTH BE_PLACED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF
NOTE oo AND DEPTN AR S ——— s O BEEHIVE__GRATE
, CRATI A . INSIKUCTION OF CASI-IN-PLACZ MANKOLEL BASLS IS NCI PiRWIILD WIIHOUI ASPROVAL O- I4L
iy 4 3. FOR ROCK OR OTHER INCOMPRESSIBLE CITY FNGINFFR sy sam
T4 25000 = SHALL BE CITY FNGINFFR.
744054 /////y H OVEREXCAVATED A WININUL OF & AND s % :
/-;//// 7757 l gg WITH GRANULAR MATERIAL 2. SEE LEIAIL DWG. NOS. 401, 402, & <03 FOR AFPLICASLE JEQUIRIMENIS RELANIVE 10 14t NOTES
A 2 DRITTED &7 THE CONSTRUCTION OF STANDART ANC FLAT-TCP WANNCIFS.
] /: . ¥8 O A L AT 3. CONCR:IL FOR CAST-IN-P.ACL UANWOLL EASES SMALL HAVE A MIN. COMPHESSIVE SIALNGIF CF 3000 . WARF ROPF TO AT 1/8" TC 3/15"
N A -d % 45 SPECIIED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING Psi. STANLESS STEIL, 7 STRANDS CF 19
X NN THE REMANDLR OF THC TRENCH. 4. MANKOLL BASLS SHALL NOT B: CONSTRUCILD WHERL THERE 'S UNSIASLE SUSGRACE, SIANDING OR NOTES: WIRES,
1/20 " l s “:"-::“:f.g‘m“ REQUIREMENTS SHALL FLOWING WATER IN THE EXCAVATION, CR ANY OTHIR CCADITON THAT WILL ADVERSILY AFFECT THE 2. SECURE GRATE IN PLACE WTH
T Uirion ASnd o126 hadd INIEGRITY OF [HE MANWOLE BASE. %o JULPRNATE DTRITIES 0] BE | LOCAVED A SNSURL T, St S4-INCHES OF WIRT ROPE. LCOP ENDS
1 r crusuep Acchzae & SEF,DETAL DWG. NG, 203 FOR pensas 5. THE PIPE AND 30TTOM BARRIL SECTON SHALL BE SE™ AND SCCURIC IV FINAL POSITON PRIOR TC _ MR ROPC AU LT AN
T rg Jowgn pAckniL PLACING CONCHEIL. 2. MINIMUM COVER FOR PRIVATE UTILTIES IS 307, el B e ey
GRANULAR FOUNDATION 6. 1T THE EXCAVATION IXCEEDS THI MIN WUM DIMINSICNS RIQURED FCR CCMSTRUCTCN COF THE BASE, 3. CONTACT RESPECTIVE PRIVATE UTILITY COMPANY FOR
- FORUS SHALL BL ERECIED SUFFCIENT 10 CONMINE "M: CONGRLIE 10 THE SPECHIED DIMENSIONS. SPACING REQUIREMENTS WITH OTHER PRIVATE UTILTIES. 3. ?:g;v1"952:‘;*05‘5‘“)':170”2‘;: )‘N:
% MDA L MInARL LATE0L GENAEE OF 7.5 HOLES. CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON
CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON 1 5 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
WORKS DEP. ' 5. AN INCREASE IN UTILTY su'umcu MAY u: 4. BEEHIVE CRATE: SEE STANDARD
PUBLIC WOl ARTMENT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT REQUIRED IF ANY UTLITY IS OVER PUBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION SPEC FICATION.
OR OVIR 24" IN DIAMETER.
PIPE ZONE AND BEDDING DETAILS BEEHIVE OVERFLOW INLET GRATE
L ET CAST-IN-PLACE 6. ANY VARIATIONS DESIGH UUST UNDERGROUND UTILITY
B APPROVED B THE GV, ENGIEER.
STANDARD UTILITY TRENCH MANHOLE BASE LOCATIONS
o scALE | sawuarr 2015 | wo. 620
NO SCALE wAY 1898 l No. 204 N0 SCALE | ocroeem 2018 | No. 408 NO SCALE Ly 2008 l No. 201

FIRST 100" £ THIS STANDARD DETAIL
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Boatwright Engineering, Inc.
civil engineering @ waterrights ¢ land surveying

2613 12" Street SE, Salem, Oregon 97302

Phone (503) 363-9225
Fax  (503) 363-1051
e-mail: corbey@boatwrightengr.com

MEMO
To: Norm Bickell
From: Corbey Boatwright
Date: February 7, 2019
Re: Bill Eddings — Evening Star Manufactured Home Park

Proposed Units:
Additional Parking Spaces:
Street Parking:

Fencing:

Trash Collection:

Public Utility Easement:
Existing Trees:

Park Recreation Area:
Entrance Roadway:

Remaining Roadway:

Perimeter Screening:

Landscaping:

28
4, as required
None proposed
None proposed
Individual receptacles at each unit per ORD 6.165 (12)(b)(5)
Private utilities common trench in access road area
4’ Oak tree to be removed, 3’ Oak to remain in park area
2,500 SF required; 2,828 SF provided
30’ crowned section off of Millérsburg Drive for the first 100’ with
curb and sidewalk both sides.
20" inverted crown with 4’ AC sidewalk and extruded curb on one side of
section road.
Deputy Fire Marshal states an inside 30’ radius and 50’ outside radius on
access road. Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code
(OMDPSC) states an inside minimum radius of 29’ and an outside
minimum radius of 55°.
Plans show 29’ inside & 55’ outside radii. These can be modified to 30’ &
55’, if needed. (Oregon Fire Code 503 Appendix D shows a radius of 28’
on a 20’ fire lane.)
As shown, species to be determined. No perimeter shrubs in floodplain
or wetland area.
78,873 SF open space in home area

40 Trees, required

395 Shrubs/Accent Plants, required
Trees and Shrubs will be dispersed to each lot and along the entrance
road and park
If 16,495 SF open space in wetland /detention area is included:

48 Trees, required

477 Shrubs/Accent Plants, required
Trees and Shrubs will be dispersed to each lot and along the entrance
road. Trees and shrubs can only be planted at the north and east angle
points of the wetland area.



MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 8, 2019
TO: William Eddings

FROM: Lacy Brown, Ph.D., P.E. | DKS Associates
Jenna Hills, E.I.T. | DKS Associates

SUBJECT: Millersburg Mobile Home Development Traffic Study

This memorandum documents a preliminary traffic assessment related to the impacts of a proposed
senior living mobile home park in Millersburg, Oregon. Table 1 provides more details regarding the
study area and characteristics of the proposed project.

Table 1: Study Area and Proposed Project Characteristics
Study Area

Number of Study Intersections Two

Weekday AM peak hour (peak hour between 7:00-9:00 AM)

Analysis Period
alpsts Perod(s) Weekday PM peak hour (peak hour between 4:00-6:00 PM)

Proposed Development

Size and Land Use 4.4-acre property, mobile home park with 28 units

298 daily trips
Project Trips 25 (5in, 20 out) AM peak hour trips
19 (12 in, 7 out) PM peak hour trips

Vehicle Access Points One existing access point on Millersburg Drive NE

Other Transportation Facilities

Pedestrian Facilities Existing sidewalks on both sides of Millersburg Drive NE
Bicycle Facilities Existing bicycle lanes on both sides of Millersburg Drive NE
Transit Facilities No existing transit facilities within the study area

The following sections summarize the existing conditions of the study area as well as the proposed site
plan’s impact to the surrounding transportation network.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

This section details the existing study area
conditions including the proposed site
development, existing bicycle and pedestrian

P MILLERSBURG DR NE
facilities, existing transit facilities, roadway =

3
i “!4 —

network, future planned projects, and existing
traffic volumes and operations. Supporting " 5
details are provided in the appendix. é \f
“ S ProjectSi
STUDY AREA g 8 S
The proposed development includes a 28-unit
mobile home park south of Millersburg Drive =
NE, shown in Figure 1. There will be one Y ) ¢
driveway access to Millersburg Drive NE from } L/_,_J\
the site. Sy \
ROADWAY NETWORK (") - Study Intersection E
No Scale
The roadways within the study area are City of Figure 1: Study Area

Millersburg local roads. The transportation
characteristics of the roadways within the study area are shown in Table 2. The table includes the
functional classification, the number of travel lanes, posted speed, and the facilities for bicyclists and

pedestrians.

Table 2: Existing Study Area Roadway Characteristics

Functional Posted : :
Roadway Classification Lanes Speed Sidewalk Bike Lanes
Millersburg Drive NE ~ Arterial 2 40 Yes Yes
Sedona Road Collector 2 25 Yes No
Woods Road Residential/Local 2 25 Yes Yes

The functional classification specifies the purpose of the facility and is a determining factor of applicable
cross-section, access spacing, and intersection performance standards.

EXISTING TRAFFIC VOLUMES

An analysis of the 2019 existing intersection operations was performed for the study intersections to
ensure the transportation network meets City of Millersburg mobility targets. Intersections are the focus
of the analysis because they are the controlling bottlenecks of traffic flow and the ability of a roadway
system to carry traffic efficiently is nearly always diminished in their vicinity.
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Intersection operations were analyzed for the AM and PM peak hours. Turning movement counts were
collected on January 29, 2019 from 7 — 9 AM and 4 - 6 PM at each of the following study

intersections.'
e Millersburg Drive NE/Woods Road
e Millersburg Drive NE/Sedona Road

Figure 2 shows the peak hour turn movement volumes, intersection traffic control, and lane
configurations at the study intersections.
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Figure 2: Existing Traffic Volumes

INTERSECTION PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Level of service (LOS) ratings and volume-to-capacity (v/c) ratios are two commonly used performance
measures that provide a good representation of intersection operations. In addition, they are often

incorporated into agency mobility standards.

e Level of service (LOS): A “report card” rating (A through F) based on the average delay
experienced by vehicles at the intersection. LOS A, B, and C indicate conditions where
traffic moves without significant delays over periods of peak hour travel demand. LOS D and

! Study intersections based on discussions with Janelle Booth, City of Millersburg. January 21, 2019.

2 At the time of the traffic counts, road construction resulted in a lane closure on Millersburg Drive NE east of the
project site. However, there are no convenient alternate routes to/from the study intersections and the lane
closure likely had little effect on traffic patterns. This was confirmed through a comparison to 2015 traffic volumes
included in the Millersburg TSP, which showed similar traffic patterns and significantly lower volumes than those

collected for this traffic study.
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E are progressively worse operating conditions. LOS F represents conditions where average
vehicle delay has become excessive and demand has exceeded capacity. This condition is
typically evident in long queues and delays.

e Volume-to-capacity (v/c) ratio: A decimal representation (typically between 0.00 and 1.00)
of the proportion of capacity that is being used at a turn movement, approach leg, or
intersection. It is determined by dividing the peak hour traffic volume by the hourly capacity
of a given intersection or movement. A lower ratio indicates smooth operations and minimal
delays. As the ratio approaches 0.95, congestion increases, and performance is reduced. If
the ratio is greater than 1.00, the turn movement, approach leg, or intersection is

oversaturated and usually results in excessive queues and long delays.

The City of Millersburg has adopted level-of-service standards?® for signalized and unsignalized
intersections. For unsignalized intersections, LOS D or better is standard.

EXISTING TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

Existing study intersection operations were evaluated based on the Highway Capacity Manual 2010 for
unsignalized intersections.*

Table 3 on the following page lists the study intersection’s existing volume to capacity (v/c) ratio, delay,
and LOS. As shown, all intersections currently meet operating standards and mobility targets.

Table 3: 2019 Existing Peak Hour Study Intersection Operations

Traffic Mobility Targets/ | AM Peak PM Peak
Intersection Operating

Control Staas W  Delay LOS | wc  Delay LOS
Weorspug O | All-way stop | LOS D 005 7.1 AA [005 73  AA
Millersburg D/ | 1\y6.way stop | LOS D 003 88 AA |002 86 AA

Sedona Road

Two-Way Stop Controlled intersections:
v/c = Volume-to-Capacity Ratio of Worst Movement
Delay = Critical Movement Approach Delay (sec)
LOS = Level of Service of Major Street/Minor Street

3 Page 13, Millersburg Transportation System Plan, Volume 1, December 2016.
4 Highway Capacity Manual, Transportation Research Board, Washington D.C., 2000 and 2010.
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PROJECT IMPACTS

This section presents the anticipated number of trips generated by the proposed development, the
distribution of trips within the study area, the future traffic volumes and operating conditions, the
recommended mitigations, and a review of the preliminary site plan. Supporting information can be
found in the appendix.

The proposed development involves the construction of a 28-unit mobile home park located off
Millersburg Drive NE in Millersburg, Oregon. The development will be accessed through one existing
driveway.

TRIP GENERATION

Trip generation is the method used to estimate the number of vehicles a development adds to site
driveways and the adjacent roadway network during a specified period (i.e., such as the PM peak
hour). Trip generation estimates are performed using trip rates surveyed at similar land uses, as
provided by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE).®

The proposed development is estimated to generate 298 daily trips including 25 (5 in, 20 out) AM peak
hour trips and 19 (12 in, 7 out) PM peak hour trips. Table 4 lists the AM and PM peak hour vehicle trip
generation estimates, which were used for intersection operations.

Table 4: Trip Generation Summary

: : =
Land Use Trlp(:::ienseratlon .I:ate : AM Peak Hour | PM Peak Hour Daily
ps per unit) Units :
(ITE Code) Trips
AM Peak PM Peak In Out Total | In Out Total
Mobile Home Park (240) 0.89 0.68 28 5 20 25 12 7 19 | 298

2Trip generation rate is back calculated from ITE rate equation.

It should be noted that the 28-unit mobile home park is intended for residents aged 55 or older, with a
higher percentage of retired and non-working adults than a traditional mobile home park. As such, the
actual number of trips generated by the development during peak hours will likely be lower than the
estimates shown in Table 4.

TRIP DISTRIBUTION

Trip distribution provides an estimation of where project-related trips would be coming from and going
to. It is given as percentages at key gateways to the study area and is used to route project trips
through the study intersections. The trip distribution, estimated using the existing traffic counts, is
shown in Figure 3 on the following page.

S Trip Generation Manual, 10% Edition, Institute of Transportation Engineers, 2017.
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Figure 3: Project Trips and Trip Distribution

FUTURE TRAFFIC VOLUMES

Future traffic volumes were estimated and used to analyze future intersection operations under the
build scenario. The future traffic volumes include two types of traffic: existing traffic and project
generated trips. Figure 4 on the following page shows the expected future volumes for project build

conditions.
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FUTURE TRAFFIC OPERATIONS

Intersection operations analysis was performed for the future build scenario. The traffic conditions at
the study intersections were determined based on the 2010 Highway Capacity Manual methodology for
unsignalized intersections. The estimated level of service (LOS) and volume to capacity ratio (v/c) of
each study intersection for the two scenarios are shown in Table 5 below. As shown in Table 5, both

study intersections meet operating standards.

Table 5: Existing + Project Intersection Operations

Mobility AM Peak PM Peak
Intersection | Traffic Control J:;?;t:‘]; - e - o
Standard
Ulersbura D | All-way stop | LOS D 005 71 AA [005 73 AA
g/lél(ljeorﬁtaaué% Edr/ Two-way stop " LOSD | 6‘.03 8.8v - A/A 0.02 | 8.7 A/A

Two-Way Stop Controlled intersections:
vic = Volume-to-Capacity Ratio of Worst Movement
Delay = Critical Movement Approach Delay (sec)
LOS = Level of Service of Major Street/Minor Street

SITE PLAN REVIEW

A site plan provided by the project sponsor can be found in the appendix.

Site Access

There is one existing access to the site off Millersburg Drive NE. The site plan proposes that the
existing driveway be closed, and a proposed new driveway would be located just 50 feet to the west of
the existing driveway. The new driveway would provide full access to Millersburg Drive NE.

Access Spacing
e City Design Guidelines:

o Minimum spacing between driveways on an arterial (Millersburg Drive NE) is 300 feet for
a posted speed of 40 mph.

o Minimum spacing between intersections on an arterial (Millersburg Drive NE) is 600 feet
for a posted speed of 40 mph.

e City Land Use Development Code® states: “Access to property at less than the designated
spacing standards shall be allowed only if that property does not have any other reasonable

6 Section 5.122 (5)(g), City of Millersburg Development Code, Amended April 10, 2012.
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access and designated spacing cannot be accomplished. Where possible, joint access should
be considered.”

e History of Development:

o InJune 2008, the property owner was granted access to Millersburg Drive NE as part of
a parcel partition approval, with the condition that the existing residential driveway would
need to be vacated once the new access roadway is available to Parcel 1. See the
Partition Request from June 2008.

o Sedona Road was constructed around 2010, two years after the partition and access
approval to the subject property. The subdivision served by Sedona Road was
constructed over the next roughly seven years (completed in 2017).7

o The spacing between Sedona Road and the proposed access is approximately 165 feet
which does not meet the City’s access spacing guidelines.

o Recommendation: Although the proposed access location does not meet City access
spacing standards, the relatively low volume of traffic accessing the site is not expected
to create any operational or safety issues at the site access or nearby intersections. The
only other possible (though infeasible) location for an access to this parcel would be at
the eastern edge of the property; However, this location would create left-turn conflicts
with existing accesses on the north side of Millersburg Drive NE and would provide even
less spacing between driveways. It is recommended that access to this property be
provided as shown on the site plan.

Driveway Sight Distance

Based on preliminary observations, there are no existing sight distance concerns at the existing
driveway or study intersections. However, prior to occupancy, sight distance at any existing any
proposed access points will need to be verified, documented, and stamped by a registered professional
Civil or Traffic Engineer licensed in the State of Oregon.

Site Circulation

The site plan shows an internal street, which loops through the site and connects to the access
driveway. According to the Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code®, two-way streets
within Mobile Home Parks that do not allow parking on either side must have a minimum pavement
width of 20 feet. The internal street shows 20-foot width and is sufficient for two-way motor vehicle
circulation.

Although this site is located in the City of Millersburg, the purpose statement® of the Manufactured
Dwelling and Park code states that no jurisdiction may require a development to exceed this code
except where specifically permitted within the code.

7 Dates estimated from Google Earth historical aerial imagery.
8 Table 10-C, Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code, 2002.
9 Section 1-1.2, Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code, 2002.
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Parking

The site plan shows a total of four visitor parking stalls on-site. Two stalls are located approximately
250 feet south of the site access and the other two stalls are located at the small community park,
which is near the northeast corner of the site. There is no on-street parking and each mobile home unit
has space for two vehicles under their carport.

Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code'® requires that two parking spaces be
provided per dwelling unit. Additionally, one guest parking space shall be provided for every eight
dwelling units. The parking facilities shown on the proposed site plan meet both of these requirements.

Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities

The site plan shows new sidewalk facilities on all internal streets and a pedestrian crosswalk on the
northwest corner of the internal street loop. This is sufficient to meet pedestrian needs on-siteand
adheres to Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code!".

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed senior living mobile home development is anticipated to result in the following impacts:

Trip Generation and Intersection Operations
e The proposed development will include a 28-unit mobile home park.

e The future development is estimated to generate 298 daily trips including 25 (5 in, 20 out)
AM peak hour trips and 19 (12 in, 7 out) PM peak hour trips.

e Both study intersections meet the City of Millersburg mobility targets with the addition of site
generated trips.

Site Plan Evaluation
e The proposed access location does not meet City access spacing standards. However, the
volume of traffic generated by this development is not expected to create any safety or
operational concerns on the surrounding roadway network. City code guarantees that every
parcel is permitted one access point, regardless of access spacing and the proposed access
location is the best option for access to this parcel. It is recommended that access to this
site be provided as shown on the site plan.

e The proposed site plan includes adequate space for two-way traffic on the internal street.
Adequate pedestrian facilities and connections are included in the site plan.

e The site plan shows a total of 4 visitor parking stalls and two parking spaces per dwelling
unit, which meets the minimum parking requirements.

10 Section 10-5.3, Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code, 2002.
" Section 10-5.4, Oregon Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code, 2002.
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Appendix B — Existing Peak Hour Traffic Counts
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Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Woods Rd NE Woods Rd NE Millersburg Dr NE Millersburg Dr NE 11\/15 1HR
in
Time Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Uturn | Left Thru Right Utun | Sum Sum
04:00:00 PM 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 0
04:05:00 PM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0
04:10:00 PM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 17
04:15:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 14
04:20:00 PM 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 3 0 0 15
04:25:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 18
04:30:00 PM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 4 1 0 0 23
04:35:00 PM 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 21
04:40:00 PM 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 22
04:45:00 PM 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 18
04:50:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 3 0 0 18
04:55:00PM| 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 16 73
05:00:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 12 67
05:05:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 4 0 0 15 69
05:10:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 13 69
05:15:00 PM| 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 19 72
05:20:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 15 69
05:25:00 PM 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 20 71
05:30:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 5 0 0 24 73
05:35:00 PM 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 24 72
05:40:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 20 69
05:45:00 PM 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 16 71
05:50:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 12 66
05:55:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 14 67

yl

0€

62 1O

%001 @lolysp Areay
3N g Bangssan
punecqisem




Southbound

Sedona Rd
Heavy Vehicle 0.0%
KEY DATA NETWORK fed S
Data Provided by K-D-N.com 503-504-4224 Bicydes Right ~ Thu  Left  U-Tum
N/S street Sedona Rd
E/W street Millersburg Dr NE 0 0 0 0 0
City, State Millersburg OR
Site Notes Peds 1
Location 44698299 - -123.075098 4_
U-Turn 0 Bicycles 0
Start Date Tuesday, January 29, 2019
Start Time 04:00:00 PM w2 S Sedona Rd at Millersburg Dr NE !
zS sy Left 0 Right 0
Weather T53 & Peak Hour Summary
Study 1D # g2 Thu a1 @ ! . g T 31
Peak Hour Start 04:40:00 PM 558 3 SRR N &
Peak 15 Min Start 05:25:00 PM -y , & =
S0 o Right 2 Left 24
PHF (15-Min Int) 0.74 T ©
£ Bicycles 0 U-Turn 0
Peds 0
e 4—
U-Turn Left Thru Right  Bicycles
0 1 0 14 0
In 15 Out 26
Heavy Vehicle 0.0%
Sedona Rd
Northbound
Peak-Hour Volumes (PHV)
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound Entering Leaving
Left Thru Right Utum | Left Thru Right Uturn | Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Uturn| NB SB EB WB NB SB EB wB
1 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 2 0 24 31 0 0 15 0 33 55 26 0 32 45
Percent Heavy Vehicles
00% 00% 00% 00% | 00% 00% 00% 0.0% l 0.0% 00% 00% 00% | 00% 00% 00% 0.0% I 0.0% 00% 00% 00% | 0.0% 00% 00% 00%
PHV- Bicycles PHV - Pedestrians
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound in Crosswalk
Left Thru Right Utun | Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Uturn | Sum | NB SB EB WB | Sum
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
All Vehicle Volumes
Northbound Southbound Eastbound Westbound
Sedona Rd Sedona Rd Millersburg Dr NE Millersburg Dr NE ’1\"5 1HR
in
Time Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Utun | Left Thru Right Uturn| Left Thru Right Utun | Sum Sum
04:00:00 PM| 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 3 0 0
04:05:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0
04:10:00 PM 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 20
04:15:00 PM 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 16
04:20:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 1 3 0 0 18
04:25:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 22
04:30:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 25
04:35:00PM| © 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 4 0 0 22
04:40:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 1 0 0 22
04:45:00 PM| O 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 2 0 0 21
04:50:00PM| 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 3 0 0 22
04:55:00 PM| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 5 0 0 0 24 88
05:00:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 19 81
05:05:00 PM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 5 0 0 22 84
05:10:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 17 85
05:15:00 PM| 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 2 0 0 23 88
05:20:.00 PM| 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 4 1 0 0 24 90
05:25:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 28 91
05:30:00 PM 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 9 0 0 34 97
05:35:00 PM 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 3 0 0 35 103
05:40:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 29 98
05:45:00 PM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 0 21 97
05:50:00 PM 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 3 0 0 17 98
05:55:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 21 95
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Appendix C — Existing HCM Analysis Results

February 2019 | Appendix
Millersburg Mobile Home Park Transportation Impact Analysis



HCM 2010 AWSC Existing 2019 AM Peak Hour

1: Sedona Road & Millersburg Drive 02/04/2019
Intersection
Intersection Delay, s/veh 71

Intersection LOS

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations P g ¥

Traffic Vol, veh/h 20 16 14 13 0 22
Future Vol, veh/h 20 16 14 13 0 22
Peak Hour Factor 0:75 075 :075. 075 1075 075
Heavy Vehicles, % 11 0 7 31 0 5
Mvmt Flow 27 21 19 17 0 29
Number of Lanes 1 0 0 1 1 0
Approach EB WB NB
Opposing Approach WB EB

Opposing Lanes 1 1 0
Conflicting Approach Left NB EB
Conflicting Lanes Left 0 1 1
Conflicting Approach Right NB WB
Conflicting Lanes Right 1 0 1

HCM Control Delay 74 74 6.6

HCM LOS A A A

Lane ‘ NBLn1 EBLn1 WBLn1

Vol Left, % 0% 0%  52%

Vol Thru, % 0% 56% 48%

Vol Right, % 100%  44% 0%

Sign Control Stop  Stop  Stop

Traffic Vol by Lane 22 36 27

LT Vol 0 0 14

Through Vol 0 20 13

RT Vol 22 16 0

Lane Flow Rate 29 48 36

Geometry Grp 1 1 1

Degree of Util (X) 0.028 0.052 0.042

Departure Headway (Hd) 3445 3899 421

Convergence, Y/N Yes Yes Yes

Cap 1035 921 853

Service Time 1481 1911 2222

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.028 0.052 0.042

HCM Control Delay 6.6 741 74

HCM Lane LOS A A A

HCM 95th-tile Q 0.1 0.2 0.1

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC Existing 2019 AM Peak Hour

2: Woods Road & Millersburg Drive 02/04/2019

Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh 3.3

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR

Lane Configurations & & 1S P18

Traffic Vol, veh/h 1 38 3 16 22 0 4 (01 SRei 2 0 1

Future Vol, veh/h 1 38 3 16 22 0 4 0 17 2 0 1

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop

RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None

Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -

Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Peak Hour Factor (6. 10570 STB TR T 6 e T R STB M 65 6 T 6 5% 76

Heavy Vehicles, % 0 3 0 10 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mvmt Flow 120250 4 21 29 0 5 0 22 3 0 1

Major/Minor Major1 Maijor2 Minor1 Minor2

Conflicting Flow All 29 0 0 54 0 0 126 126 52 136 127 29
Stage 1 - - - - - - 54 54 ceE A -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 72 M - 65 56 -

Critical Hdwy 41 - - 42 - SR ERI6)5 e 6120 L T e 616 612

Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 61 55 - 61 55 -

Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - =i Buli= 055 TRl ) -

Follow-up Hdwy 2.2 - - 229 - - 35 4 33 35 4 33

Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1597 - - 1502 - - 852 769 1021 840 767 1052
Stage 1 - - - - - - 963 854 - 944 840 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 943 840 - 951 852 -

Platoon blocked, % - - - -

Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1597 - - 1502 - - 841 757 1021 812 755 1052

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 841 757 - 812 755 -
Stage 1 - - - - - - 962 853 - 943 828 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 929 828 - 929 851 -

Approach EB WB NB SB

HCM Control Delay,s 0.2 3.1 8.8 9.1

HCM LOS A A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt ~ NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLn1

Capacity (veh/h) 981 1597 - - 1502 - - 879

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.028 0.001 - - 0.014 - - 0.004

HCM Control Delay (s) 88 73 0 - 74 0 =479

HCM Lane LOS A A A - A A - A

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 0 - - 0 - - 0

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC Existing 2019 AM Peak Hour

3: Site Driveway & Millersburg Drive 02/04/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations S g %
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9 90 9 9% 9% 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 1 0 2 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1021 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLni EBT EBR WBL WBT

Capacity (veh/h) - - - 1622 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report
DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC Existing 2019 AM Peak Hour

4: Millersburg Drive & Parker Lane 02/04/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0
Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations d B ¥
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0
Peak Hour Factor 90 9 9% 9% 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor Maijor1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1 0 - 0 1 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 0 -
Critical Hdwy 4.12 - - - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1022 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCM LOS A
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBRSBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1622 - - - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - - 0
HCM Lane LOS A - - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - -
Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 AWSC

Existing 2019 PM Peak Hour

1: Sedona Road & Millersburg Drive 02/04/2019
Intersection

Intersection Delay, s/veh 741

Intersection LOS

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations T ) L

Traffic Vol, veh/h 20 3 12 20 6 13
Future Vol, veh/h 20 3 12 20 6 13
Peak Hour Factor 075 075 . 075 075 075 075
Heavy Vehicles, % 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mvmt Flow 27 4 16 27 8 17
Number of Lanes 1 0 0 1 1 0
Approach EB WB NB
Opposing Approach WB EB

Opposing Lanes 1 1 0
Conflicting Approach Left NB EB
Conflicting Lanes Left 0 1 1
Conflicting Approach Right NB WB
Conflicting Lanes Right 1 0 1

HCM Control Delay 7 7.3 6.8

HCM LOS A A A

Lane NBLn1 EBLn1 WBLn1

Vol Left, % 32% 0%  38%

Vol Thru, % 0% 8% 62%

Vol Right, % 68%  13% 0%

Sign Control Stop  Stop  Stop

Traffic Vol by Lane 19 23 32

LT Vol 6 0 12

Through Vol 0 20 20

RT Vol 13 3 0

Lane Flow Rate 25 31 43

Geometry Grp 1 1 1

Degree of Util (X) 0.026 0.033 0.048

Departure Headway (Hd) 3679 3.899 4.043

Convergence, YN Yes Yes Yes

Cap 971 921 889

Service Time 1709 1913 2.054

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.026 0.034 0.048

HCM Control Delay 6.8 7 7.3

HCM Lane LOS A A A

HCM 95th-tile Q 0.1 0.1 0.2

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC Existing 2019 PM Peak Hour

2: Woods Road & Millersburg Drive 02/04/2019

Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh 3

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR

Lane Configurations i S P S & &

Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 31 2 - 245 =3 0 1 0 14 0 0 0

Future Vol, veh/h 0o 33 2 24 A 0 1 0 14 0 0 0

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop

RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None

Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -

Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Peak Hour Factor TAe ST TAE A L A T4 b A A T T - s A T

Heavy Vehicles, % 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mvmt Flow 0 42 350182:5542 0 1 0 19 0 0 0

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2

Conflicting Flow All 42 0 0 46 0 0 151 151 45 159 152 42
Stage 1 - - - - - - 45 45 - 106 106 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 106 106 - 53 46 -

Critical Hdwy 4.1 - - 441 - S 616 6. 202 ] i 61571426:2

Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 61 55 - 61 55 -

Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - =i 6;] 24055 s o1 SR -

Follow-up Hdwy 2.2 - - 22 - - 35 4 33 35 4 33

Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1580 - - 1575 - - 821 744 1031 811 743 1034
Stage 1 - - - - - - 974 861 - 905 811 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 905 811 - 965 861 -

Platoon blocked, % - - - -

Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1580 - - 1574 - - 807 728 1030 783 727 1034

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 807 728 - 783 7127 -
Stage 1 - - - - - - 973 860 - 905 794 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 886 794 - 947 860 -

Approach EB WB NB SB

HCM Control Delay, s 0 3.2 8.6 0

HCM LOS A A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBRSBLn1

Capacity (veh/h) 1011 1580 - - 1574 - - -

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.02 - - - 0.021 - - -

HCM Control Delay (s) 8.6 0 - - 73 0 - 0

HCM Lane LOS A A - - A A - A

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 0 - - 0.1 - - -

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC

Existing 2019 PM Peak Hour

3. Site Driveway & Millersburg Drive 02/04/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 0
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations y S 4 N
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9 9 9% 9% 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor. Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 1 0 2 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1021 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCMLOS A
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt ~ NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT
Capacity (veh/h) - - - 1622 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -
Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC Existing 2019 PM Peak Hour

4: Millersburg Drive & Parker Lane 02/04/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0
Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations d b ¥
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9 90 9 9% 9% 9
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1 0 - 0 1 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 0 -
Critical Hdwy 412 - - - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1022 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCM LOS A
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBRSBLn{
Capacity (veh/h) 1622 - - - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - - 0
HCM Lane LOS A - - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - -
Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates
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HCM 2010 AWSC Build AM Peak Hour
1: Sedona Road & Millersburg Drive 02/07/2019
Intersection

Intersection Delay, s/veh 71

Intersection LOS

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations B & b

Traffic Vol, veh/h 20 16 17 14 0 23
Future Vol, veh/h 20 16 17 14 0 23
Peak Hour Factor 075 075 0757 -075 075 075
Heavy Vehicles, % 11 0 7 31 0 5
Mvmt Flow 27 21 23 19 0 31
Number of Lanes 1 0 0 1 1 0
Approach EB WB NB
Opposing Approach WB EB

Opposing Lanes 1 1 0
Conflicting Approach Left NB EB
Conflicting Lanes Left 0 1 1
Conflicting Approach Right NB WB
Conflicting Lanes Right 1 0 1

HCM Control Delay 71 74 6.6

HCM LOS A A

Lane NBLn1 EBLn1 WBLn1

Vol Left, % 0% 0% 55%

Vol Thru, % 0% 56% 45%

Vol Right, % 100%  44% 0%

Sign Control Stop  Stop  Stop

Traffic Vol by Lane 23 36 31

LT Vol 0 0 17

Through Vol 0 20 14

RT Vol 23 16 0

Lane Flow Rate 31 48 41

Geometry Grp 1 1 1

Degree of Util (X) 0.029 0.0562 0.048

Departure Headway (Hd) 3454 3905 4.218

Convergence, Y/N Yes Yes Yes

Cap 1031 920 852

Service Time 1493 1918 223

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.03 0.052 0.048

HCM Control Delay 6.6 741 74

HCM Lane LOS A A A

HCM 95th-tile Q 0.1 0.2 0.2

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report
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HCM 2010 TWSC

Build AM Peak Hour

2: Woods Road & Millersburg Drive 02/07/2019

Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh 3.1

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR

Lane Configurations Y & Fi S &

Traffic Vol, veh/h 1 39 316 .26 0 4 0: 47 2 0 1

Future Vol, veh/h 1 39 3 16 26 0 4 0o 17 2 0 1

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop

RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None

Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -

Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Peak Hour Factor 7005576 o 060 B BB B i T8 e 16 T 3 116 1) -+ 7B 16

Heavy Vehicles, % 0 3 0 10 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mvmt Flow 12221261 4 21 34 0 5 0 22 3 0 1

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2

Conflicting Flow All 34 0 0 55 0 0 132 131 53 142 133 34
Stage 1 - - - - - SHEE BRI b - 76 76 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 77 76 - 66 57 -

Critical Hdwy 41 - - 42 - STl 5 6.2 s e 6150 (612

Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 61 55 - 61 55 -

Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 61 55 = 6055 -

Follow-up Hdwy 22 - - 229 - - 35 4 33 35 4 33

Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1591 - - 1500 - - 845 763 1020 832 761 1045
Stage 1 - - - - - - 962 853 - 938 836 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 937 836 - 950 851 -

Platoon blocked, % - - - -

Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1591 - - 1500 - - 834 752 1020 805 750 1045

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 834 752 - 805 750 -
Stage 1 - - - - - - 91 852 - 937 824 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 923 824 - 928 850 -

Approach EB WB NB SB

HCM Control Delay,s 0.2 2.8 8.8 9.1

HCMLOS A A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt ~ NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR SBLnf

Capacity (veh/h) 978 1591 - - 1500 - - 872

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.028 0.001 - - 0.014 - - 0.005

HCM Control Delay (s) 88 73 0 - 74 0 - 91

HCM Lane LOS A A A - A A - A

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 0 - - 0 - - 0

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC Build AM Peak Hour

3: Site Driveway & Millersburg Drive 02/07/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations B g %
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9 9 9 9% 9% 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 1 0 2 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 6.22
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1021 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCMLOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT

Capacity (veh/h) - - - 1622 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report
DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC

Build AM Peak Hour

4: Millersburg Drive & Parker Lane 02/07/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, s/veh 0
Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations d B L
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 0
Peak Hour Factor 90 9 90 9 90 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1 0 - 0 1 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 0 -
Critical Hdwy 412 - - - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1022 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCMLOS A
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt EBL EBT WBT WBRSBLn1
Capacity (veh/h) 1622 - - - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - - 0
HCM Lane LOS A - - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - -
Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 AWSC Build PM Peak Hour
1: Sedona Road & Millersburg Drive 02/07/2019
Intersection

Intersection Delay, s/veh 71

Intersection LOS

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations P 4 L

Traffic Vol, veh/h 21 3 13 20 6 15
Future Vol, veh/h 21 3 13 20 6 15
Peak Hour Factor 075 =075t 0.7555.7 0.75 2 0:7552.40.75
Heavy Vehicles, % 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mvmt Flow 28 4 17 27 8 20
Number of Lanes 1 0 0 1 1 0
Approach EB WB NB
Opposing Approach WB EB

Opposing Lanes 1 1 0
Conflicting Approach Left NB EB
Conflicting Lanes Left 0 1 1
Conflicting Approach Right NB WB
Conflicting Lanes Right 1 0 1

HCM Control Delay 741 7.3 6.8

HCM LOS A A A

Lane NBLn1 EBLn1 WBLn1

Vol Left, % 29% 0% 39%

Vol Thru, % 0% 88% 61%

Vol Right, % 1% 12% 0%

Sign Control Stop  Stop  Stop

Traffic Vol by Lane 21 24 33

LT Vol 6 0 13

Through Vol 0 21 20

RT Vol 15 3 0

Lane Flow Rate 28 32 44

Geometry Grp 1 1 1

Degree of Util (X) 0.028 0035 0.05

Departure Headway (Hd) 3.658 3907 4.052

Convergence, Y/N Yes Yes Yes

Cap 975 918 887

Service Time 1.693 1.922 2.064

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.029 0.035 0.05

HCM Control Delay 6.8 7.1 7.3

HCM Lane LOS A A A

HCM 95th-tile Q 0.1 0.1 0.2

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC

Build PM Peak Hour

2: Woods Road & Millersburg Drive 02/07/2019

Intersection

Int Delay, s/veh 2.8

Movement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL NBT NBR SBL SBT SBR

Lane Configurations & i S 1 S &

Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 34 2 24 32 0 1 0 14 0 0 0

Future Vol, veh/h 0 34 2 24 32 0 1 0 14 0 0 0

Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sign Control Free Free Free Free Free Free Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop Stop

RT Channelized - - None - - None - - None - - None

Storage Length - - - - - - - - - - - -

Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Grade, % - 0 - - 0 - - 0 - - 0 -

Peak Hour Factor 74 74 T4 T4 74 T4 T4 74 74 T4 74 T4

Heavy Vehicles, % 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mvmt Flow 0 46 3002822443 0 1 0 19 0 0 0

Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor1 Minor2

Conflicting Flow All 43 0 0 50 0 0 156 156 49 164 157 43
Stage 1 - - - - - - 49 49 - 107 107 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 107 107 - 57 50 -

Critical Hdwy 4.1 - - 44 - s 657620 Tl 16,55 6.2

Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - - - 61 55 - 61 55 -

Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - - - 61 55 == 612555 -

Follow-up Hdwy 2.2 - - 22 - - 35 4 33 35 4 33

Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1579 - - 1570 - - 815 740 1025 805 739 1033
Stage 1 - - - - - - 969 858 - 903 811 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 903 811 - 960 857 -

Platoon blocked, % - - - -

Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1579 - - 1569 - - 801 724 1024 778 723 1033

Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - - - 801 724 - 778 723 -
Stage 1 - - - - - - 968 857 - 903 79 -
Stage 2 - - - - - - 884 794 - 942 856 -

Approach EB ~WB NB SB

HCM Control Delay, s 0 3.1 8.7 0

HCM LOS A A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt~ NBLn1 EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBRSBLn1

Capacity (veh/h) 1005 1579 - - 1569 - - -

HCM Lane V/C Ratio 0.02 - - - 0.021 - - -

HCM Control Delay (s) 8.7 0 - 03 0 - 0

HCM Lane LOS A A - - A A - A

HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0.1 0 - - 041 - - -

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC Build PM Peak Hour

3: Site Driveway & Millersburg Drive 02/07/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, sfveh 0
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR
Lane Configurations B g N
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # 0 - - 0 0 -
Grade, % 0 - - 0 0
Peak Hour Factor 9 9 9 9% 9 90
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor. Major1 Major2 Minor1
Conflicting Flow All 0 0 1 0 2 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1 -
Critical Hdwy - - 412 - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy - - 2218 - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver - - 1622 - 1021 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1021 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - 1022 -
Approach EB WB NB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCM LOS A

Minor Lane/Major Mvmt NBLn1 EBT EBR WBL WBT

Capacity (veh/h) - - - 1622 -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - 0 -
HCM Lane LOS A - - A -
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) - - - 0 -

Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report
DKS Associates



HCM 2010 TWSC

Build PM Peak Hour

4: Millersburg Drive & Parker Lane 02/07/2019
Intersection
Int Delay, siveh 0
Movement EBL EBT WBT WBR SBL SBR
Lane Configurations d b L
Traffic Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Future Vol, veh/h 0 0 0 0 0 0
Conflicting Peds, #/hr 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sign Control Free Free Free Free Stop Stop
RT Channelized - None - None - None
Storage Length - - - - 0 -
Veh in Median Storage, # - 0 0 - 0 -
Grade, % - 0 0 - 0 -
Peak Hour Factor 9 90 9% 9% 9% 99
Heavy Vehicles, % 2 2 2 2 2 2
Mvmt Flow 0 0 0 0 0 0
Major/Minor Major1 Major2 Minor2
Conflicting Flow All 1 0 - 0 1 1
Stage 1 - - - - 1 -
Stage 2 - - - - 0 -
Critical Hdwy 412 - - - 642 622
Critical Hdwy Stg 1 - - - - 542 -
Critical Hdwy Stg 2 - - - - 542 -
Follow-up Hdwy 2.218 - - - 3.518 3.318
Pot Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Platoon blocked, % - - -
Mov Cap-1 Maneuver 1622 - - - 1022 1084
Mov Cap-2 Maneuver - - - - 1022 -
Stage 1 - - - - 1022 -
Stage 2 - - - - - -
Approach EB WB SB
HCM Control Delay, s 0 0 0
HCM LOS A
Minor Lane/Major Mvmt ~ EBL EBT WBT WBR SBLnf
Capacity (veh/h) 1622 - - - -
HCM Lane V/C Ratio - - - - -
HCM Control Delay (s) 0 - - - 0
HCM Lane LOS A - - - A
HCM 95th %tile Q(veh) 0 - - - -
Millersburg Mobile Home Park TIA Synchro 9 Report

DKS Associates
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Millersburg

A COMBMUNTY LINKING
ACRICULTURE AND INDUSTRY

William Eddings
1979 Clover Ridge NE
Albany, OR 97322

RE: Evening Star Application Status (City File No. CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01)

The City received your application for a manufactured home park, assigned file CUP 19-01
and SP 19-01. The application proposes to construct a 28 unit manufactured home park near
the intersection of Sedona Road and Millersburg Drive. At this time the application has been
reviewed for completeness as outlined in the Millersburg Code Section 2.130 and has been
deemed incomplete. Please submit the following items:

1. Please provide section drawings showing the relationship between the proposed park
and the residential development on the west and south of the proposed park. While
some were provided, they did not provide the detail required to fully understand how
the view of the existing homes will be impacted by the proposed development with
newly planted screening vegetation and fully grown screening vegetation. Please be
sure to show the sightlines of a viewer in the backyards of the homes, and the sightlines
of viewers in the second story of the existing homes.

2. While a narrative was provided, the Millersburg Land Use Development Code indicates
thht the standardss for a manufactured home park actually come from the Oregon
Manufactured Dwelling and Park Specialty Code (OMDPS), please expand the
narrative to demonstrate how the project conforms to the requirements of the OMDPS,
Chapter 10.

Please contact City staff with any question regarding these additional items, or with questions
regarding anything else. Additional copies of materials may be requested if the project is
deemed complete. Please contact staff in writing if you do not intend to provide the
additional information requested. If the City does not receive a response within 180 days the
application may be deemed abandoned.

Matt Straite, Planning

CC: Norman Bickell 2232 42nd Ay. Suite #771 Salem OR 97322



To : The City of Millersburg, Or
Jim Lepin, Mayor
Kevin Kreitman, City Manager
Janelle Booth, City Engineer

Matt Straite, Planner

RE: Evening Star Application (No. CUP 19-01 and SP 19-01)

The applicant has received notice that the City has deemed the application incomplete.
Regarding screening and buffering:

Applicant ‘s response: As previously addressed in the Applicant’s Statement, the City’s requirements
are met. In addition to the Applicant’s Statement the Applicant provided an engineered profile
indicating a 6 foot hedge. Upon additional review, the Applicant would submit that under OMDPS
Chapter 10-2.1 (a)

The local planning department is given specific authority to establish reasonable criteria related to the

following as long as the criteria for a park is not less than the minimum requirements in this code and
not greater than the requirements for single family uses in the underlying zone : 6. The landscaping,
fencing, and buffer zones around the perimeter of the park.

The City’s LUDC Section 5.134 (8) Buffering is not required for single-family residential properties. (11)
Single-family and two-family dwellings and farming are exempt from the buffering and screening
provisions.

The screening and buffering of the Applicant’s park is greater than single family uses in the underlying
zone(OMDPS 10-2.1(a)), therefore the screening and buffering violates OMDPS 10-2.1(a).



Regarding the park’s conforming to OMDPS, Chapter 10:

Applicant’s Response: The Applicant’s park will meet the relevant criteria in Chapter 10, OMDPS, as
indicated in the Applicant’s Statement, Boatwright Engineering’s drawings and calculations, DKS traffic
study, Zion’s wetland study. These include but are not limited to:

Street design (10-5)
Utilities(10-4)

Lighting (10-3.4)
Landscaping (10-2)
Driveways (10-5.2)
Parking (10-5.3)

Power Supply (10-4.2)
Pedestrian Access (10-5.4)
. Park(10-7)

10. Mail Boxes

11. Signage(10-3)

12. Storm Water Drainage (10-4.3)

©®NO VA WwN R

Regarding the abandonment of the application:

Applicant’s response: The City’s LUDC 2.130 (9) The application shall be deemed complete if the
Applicant supplies the missing information, or if the applicant refuses to submit the missing information,
it shall be deemed complete on the 31% day after the application is received by the City. Therefore this
application cannot be abandoned in that the applicant has supplied all necessary documentation and
the application should be deemed complete before the 30" day or no later than the 31% day from the
City receiving the application.

llon T bl

Applicant, William L. Eddings v
3-9-19



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Matt Straite, City Planner
Janelle Booth, Millersburg City Engineer

April 13, 2019

SUBJECT: CUP 19-01 and SP-01 - Engineering Comments

Engineering has reviewed the above project and has the following comments:

1.

Access spacing is less than required per the Transportation System Plan (TSP) due
to proximity to Sonora for either an intersection (600°) or driveway (300’). Section
5.122 of the Millersburg LUDC states that access at less than the designated
spacing standards shall be allowed if there are no other reasonable access
options. Submitted traffic study indicates traffic impacts will be minimal and will
not impact the LOS at either the intersection of Sonora and Millersburg Drive or
Woods Road and Millersburg Drive.

Street width proposed is less than required by Millersburg LUDC. Private streets are
permitted within mobile home parks and the design standards shall be the same
as those required for public streets. Per the City’s TSP, local streets with parking on
one side must have a 32’ pavement width. Local skinny streets with parking on
one side must be 29’ wide and are only allowed by approval of the Planning
Commission. Local streets with no on-street parking are not allowed. Skinny streets
and streets without adequate on-street parking present significant challenges to
emergency vehicle access and local utility providers (garbage trucks). In
addition, local law enforcement does not have jurisdiction to enforce no-parking
requirements on private streets. Therefore, there is no mechanism to insure on-
street parking will not occur. This can pose a health, safety, and welfare risk to
citizens and property. If it is determined that the OMDPSC supersedes local land
use codes, a 30’ wide street with parallel parking on both sides per Table 10-C
should be required to address utility provider and emergency access concerns.

A private water and sewer system shall be constructed to serve the development,
with connections to the existing public water and sewer systems in Millersburg Drive
meeting the requirements of the City of Albany Engineering Standards and the
City of Albany Standard Construction Specifications. A single public water meter
will be required to serve the development; individual public meters for individual
dwellings are not allowed. It is the applicant’s responsibility to determine the
required meter size and fire flow bypass, if applicable, including any required
vaults, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.



All work on the public water and sewer system requires a Private Construction of
Public Infrastructure (PCPI) permit, shall be designed by a registered engineer in
the state of Oregon, and shall be performed by a licensed contractor conforming
to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications. Applicant shall be
responsible for all costs associated with the design and installation on the public
water and sewer systems.

All required public improvement plans shall be submitted to the City for review
and approved by the City prior to beginning construction. The engineering plans
shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer. All utilities shallremain uncovered untilinspected and approved
by the City. All required public improvements shall be completed and approved
by the City prior to issuance of building permits.

System Development Charges (SDCs) are due at the time of connection to the
public water and sewer systems.

A right-of-way permit is required for any work in the public right-of-way, including
utility connections, sidewalks, and driveways. All pavement patching work shall
conform to the City of Milersburg Trench Backfil and Pavement Patching
Standards. All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed by a licensed
contractor and conform to the Albany Standard Construction Specifications,
except as modified by the City of Millersburg Pavement Patching Standards.

LUDC Section 5.126(7) states, “Stormwater runoff rates for new developments shall
not exceed bare land runoff rates” and 5.126(7)(g) states, “Runoff from impervious
surfaces must be collected and transported to a natural or public drainage facility
with sufficient capacity to accept the discharge.”

The Developer is required to provide a site-specific drainage plan, including
means to detain peak flows so that runoff rates for the new development do not
exceed bare land runoff rates, along with supporting calculations to collect, route,
and discharge stormwater to an approved discharge point. The drainage plan
must be approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of building permits. The
drainage plans shall conform to the Albany Engineering design standards, to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer.

All roof drains and yard drainage must be piped or trenched to an approved
discharge point. Improved lots may not drain onto neighboring properties.
Applicant must provide proposed drainage plan for approval.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

Any offsite flows of stormwater onto the property are not subject to detention
requirements, but must be appropriately routed to an approved discharge point
without adverse impacts to upstream or downstream properties.

Obtain a 1200C Erosion Control Permit for all the disturbed ground, both on and
off site that is in excess of one acre in addition to meeting all Albany Construction
Standards (ACS). The applicant shall follow the latest requirements from DEQ for
NPDES 1200-C Permit submittals. A copy of the approved and signed permit shall
be provided to the City prior to any ground disturbing activities.

All agreements required as conditions of this approval must be signed and
recorded.

Wetlands may be present on the site. Work within wetlands is subject to the
requirements of the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

This approval does not negate the need to obtain permits, as appropriate from
other local, state or federal agencies, even if not specifically required by this
decision.



M NOTICE OF PUBLIC REVIEW

g

—— April 22, 2019, 6:00 p.m.
Millersbu rg City Council Chambers

4222 Old Salem Road NE,

Millersburg, Oregon, 97321

The MILLERSBURG PLANNING COMMISSION will hold a Hearing at the above time and place
to consider the request described below. The request may be heard later than the time
indicated, depending on the agenda schedule. Interested parties are invited to send
written comment. Failure of anissue to be raised or failure to provide sufficient specificity to
afford the Commission an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes appeal to the Land
Use Board of Appeals based on that issue.

The application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant
and the applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost or copies are available for
aminimal cost. A staff reportrelating to the proposal will be available seven (7) days prior to
the public hearing. For further information, contact Millersburg City Hall at (541) 928-4523.

APPLICANTS: William Eddings

LOCATION: The site has no address, it is located easterly of Sedona Road and
southerly of Millersburg Drive (see backside of this notice).

TAX LOT: Township 10 South; Range 3 West; Section 17DD; Tax Lot 600.

PARCEL SIZE: 4.4 acres

ZONING: Rural Residential- 10 Acre Minimum- Urban Conversion

REQUEST: The applicant is proposing a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan

Review for a 28 space senior manufactured home park with four
proposed guest parking spaces, drainage features, one open space
area, landscaping, and one proposed point of access from Millersburg
Drive.

CRITERIA: Millersburg Development Code; Section 2.400(2) and 2.500(2) and
includes standards from Section 6.165 and 4.113.

FILE No.: CUP 19-Oland SP 19-01

The location of the meeting is accessible to the disabled. If you need any special
accommodations to attend or participate in the meeting, please notify City Hall twenty-four
(24) hours before the meeting. For further information, please contact City Hall at (541) 928-
4523.

Notice sent April 3, 2019
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This product is for informational purposes only and may not have been prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. Users of this information should review or consult the primary data and information sources to ascertain the usability of the information

Notice sent April 3, 2019
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